Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor-General of India

for the year 1974-75
Revenue Receipts (Civil)



572594



©
Comptroller and Auditor-General of India

1976






TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFATORY REMARKS ,,

CHAPTER I

G.nw (K] (N ]
CHAPTER II—

Sales Tax . o
CHAPTER III—

Agrioultural Income Tax .

CHAPTER IV—
Land Revenue .. .

CHAPTER V—
Entry Tax .. "

CHAPTER VI—

Amusoment Taxos "

OHAPTER VII—
Other Tax Receipts .

CHAPTER VIII—
Non-Tax Reoceipts o

APPENDIX—
Cost of colloction of revenue

Reference to

'l;mguplnA Pages )
-8 1--6
631 1-18
32-.36 1091
3181 2298
5276 20—
1181 {086
88—02 6789
93—07 60—06

67






PREFATORY REMARKS

Tre Audit Report on Revenue Receipts (Civil) of the Government of West
Bengal for the year 1974-75 Is presented in a separate volume as was dome
in the previous two years. The material in this Report has been arranged in
the following order:—

(i) Chapter I deals with trends of revenue classifying them broadly
under tax revenue and non-tax revenue. The variation between
the Budget estimates aud the actuals in respect of principal heads
of revenue and the position of arrears of revenue, etc., are
discussed in this Chapter.

(li) Chapter II to VIII set out certain cases and points of interest
which came to notice of Audit during test audit of Sales Tax,
Agricultural Income Tax, lLand Revenue, Fntry T'ax, Amusement
T'axes, Other Tax and Non-Tax receipts.

2. 'The points brought out in this Report are those which have come to
notice during the course of test audit. ‘They are not intended to convey any
general reflection on the financial administration by the departments

concerned.






CHAPTER I

CGeneral

1. Trend of Revenue Receipts: The total receipts of the (Rovernment
of West Bengal for the year 1974-75 was Rs.460.19 crores against the
anticipated rcceipts of Rs.435.56 crores. The total receipts rcalised during
the year registered an increase of 31.0 per cent over that of 1972-73
(Rs.3561.22 crores) and an increase of 22.2 per cent over those in 1973-74
(Rs.376.50 crores). Of the total receipts of Rs.460.19 crores, the State raised
Rs.279.52 crores of which Rs.224.84 crores represented ‘‘Tax Revenue'’ and
Rs.54.68 crores was ‘‘Non-Tax Revenue’’. Receipts from the (overnment of
India by way of share of Central taxes and grants-in-aid amounted to
1£s.180.67 crores.

2. (a) Analysis of Revenue Receipts: An analysis of the receipts
during 1974-76 along with the corresponding figures for the preceding two
years is given below:

1972-73 1973-74 1974.78

(In crores of rupees)
I. Revenue raisod by tho State Guvernment—
(a) Tax revenue .. . . 173-84 191-09 224-84
(b) Non-tax revenue . . 35:03 40-30 54-68
Total . 208-87 231-39 27952
II. Receipts from Government of India—
(a) State share of divisiblo Union taxes .. 87-60 96-26 101-68
(b) Grants-in-aid .. . . 6415 4885 78:99
Total . 142-35 145-11 180-67
III. Total receipts of the State (I |-II) .o 35122 876-50 460-19
L]
IV. Percentage of I to III . . 59-6 61-4 60-7

'I'he receipts from the Central (Rovernment by way of the State’s share of
Union taxes and grants-in-aid during the year 1974-756 worked out to about
39 per cent. of the total receipts of the State. The State’s own mobilisation
amounted approximately to 61 per cent,



2

(b) Tax revenue raised by the State: An analysis of the tax revenue
for the year 1974-75 and for the preceding two years, is given below:

Receipts duting the year Inocreass
Ay (+) Or
1973.73 1073-74 1974.76 deoreast
(~) in
1974.18 with
reference to
1973.74
(In ¢rores ef rupecs)
f. Taxes on Agricultural Income ., 1.01 0.02 0-00 —0-02
3. Land Revenue . “ 5-33 7-32 8234 +1:02
3. BState Exocise . .. 18-90 20-20 22.58 +2-20
4, 'Tazes on Vehivles . . 8:71 8-068 9:39 +60-43
8. Sales Tax .. . .. 01-24 101-60 125-07 +23-38
0. Stamps and Registration Feus . 11-34 15-29 17:66 +2-20
7. Taxes and Duties on Electricity .. 11-62 11-87 10-39 -1-18
8. Taxes on Goods and Passongors .. 14-67* 14-05¢ 16-50* +2 45
9. Other Taxos and Duties vn Commo- 11-22 11:03 14-16 +3-12
dities and Services.
Total .. 173-84 191-09 224-84 +33:76
Peroontage of the receipts from tax reve. 83-2 82-6 80-4 -2-2
nue to the State’s own revenue
recovipts,

Receipts from all the different sources went up in 1974-78 except in the case
of Electricity’ Duty and Agricultural Income Tax, which showed decrease
of Rs.1.18 crores and Rs.0.02 crores respectively. In the former case, the
‘shortfall arose inspite of an increase in the rates of duty on non-industrial
power with effect from I5th May 1974.

The bulk of the increase under the State taxes was under Sales Tax
(R1s.23.48 crores), other Taxes and Duties (Rs.3.12 crores), State Fxcise
(Rs2:29 crores), Taxes on Goods and Passengers (Rs.4D crores) and Stamp
and Registration fees (Rs.2.206 crores). Sales Tax continued to be the
principal source of revenue of the State during the year 1974-7h, receipts
therefrom constituting about 56 per cent of the total tax collections for

the year.

*This major head, opencd in the revised classification adopted from the accounts for the
year 1974.78, accommodates the receipts under ** Taxea on Entry of Gloods in Local Areas Act,
1955 ** and *‘ Taxes on Entry of Goods in Calcutta Motropolitan Area Act, 1970,"" previously
accounted for under ** Other Taxoa and Duties.*’



(c) Non-tax revenue of the Stato:

B

The pincipal sources of non-tax

revenues of the State were Interest, Police, Medical, Agriculture, Forests
and Industries, constituting about (4 per cent of the non-tax revenues of
the State during the year 1974-75. An analysis of non-tax revenue under
the principal sources for the year 1974-75 and the preceding two years, is

given below:

1. Interest .
2. Police .
3. Medical o
4. Agriculture .
5
6

Forests .
Industrios 'e
7. Others "

3. Variation between the Budget estimates and the actuals:

1972.73 1973.74 1974.78  Incroase in
1974-78
with
roference to
1073.74
(In croros of rupons)
. 6-23 8-68 10-44 1-70
.o 0-490 0-42 1-39 0-97
.o 0-78 0:80 5-58 4-78
6 46 5-60 8-65 3-08
oe 412 4-82 5-13 031
oo 263 2-74 379 1-08
.o 16-42 17-24 19-70 2-46
o 35-03 40-30 54-68 14-38
(i) The

actual receipts compared to the budget estimates during the three years from
1972-73 to 1974-75 were as under—

A. Tax revenuo ..

B. Non-tax rovonue

Yeoar
1972.73 .
1078.74 .e
1974-78 .e
1972.73 .e
1973-74 .e

197475,

Aotuala

Budget Variation,

nl::ml(rl)
(In orores of rupees)
15508 173-84 (+)18:76
17937 191-00 (+)11.72
194-78  ° 224-84 (+)30-08
4450 35-03 (=) 9-47
53-73 40-30 (=)13-43
5838 54-68 (-) 3-70



4

(ii) The vanations between the Budget estimater and the actuals under
the principal heads of tax revenue are given below:

Variation

Heads of revenue Year Budget Actuals (4 )excess Percentage of
(=) shortfall variation
(1) (2) @) 4) (8) (6)
(In ororea of rupees)
1. Taxes on Agricultural 1972.73 .. 0-98 1-01 +0.03 (+ 330
inocome.
1973-74 .. 100 0-92 —~0-08 (=) 80
1974-75 .. 1-02 0-90 -0°12 (-)10-8
2, Land Revenue .o 1972.73 ., 629 523 —1:08 (=)16-8
1973-74 .. 9-28 732 -+ ~1-93 (=)20-9
197475 .. 903 8:34 —0-69 (=) 78
3. State Excise . 1972.73 .. 18-03 1890 +40-87 (+) 48
1973-74 .. 10-65 2026 +0-61 (+) 3.1
1974.75 .. 20 -90 2258 +1-65 (+) 7-9
4. Taxes on Vehicles .. 1072.73 .. .97 8:71 +1-74 (+) 249
1973-714 .. 816 8:96 4081 (+) 99
1074-75 .. 925 939 +0-14 (+) 15
5. Bales Tax .. 1072.78 .. 78-80 9124 +12-44 (+) 158+7
1973.74 .. 9250 10169 +9:19 (+) 9.9
. 1974.76 .. 104 -00 125-07 +21-07 (+)20-2
6. Stamps and Registra- 1972.73 .. 10 -03 11-34 +1:31 (+) 131
tion Fees.
. 1973-74 .. 10-08 15-29 +5-24 (+) 634
1074-75 .. 1108 17-55 +6:47 (+) 684
7. Taxos and Duties on 1972.73 .. 11-13 11-52 +0-39 (+) 3-8
Eleotrioity.
1973.74 .. 12-84 11-87 -1-27 (=) 9.7
197475 .. 12-96 1039 —2.57 (—)19-7
8., Taxes on Goods and 1972.73 .. 11-70 14-67 +2-97 (+) 258
Passengers.
197374 .. 12-79 1408 +1-26 (+) 99
197478 .. 12.06 1650 +3:54 (+)27-3
9. Other Taxes and 1072.73 .. 11-18 11.22 -0-07 (-) o-6
Duties on commo-
dities and Borvio?l. 1973.7¢ .. 13-14 11-03 -2-11 (=)16-1

1974-78 .. 1397 1415 —-0-18 (-) 1-3



b

In the case of T'axes on Agricultural Incomc, Sales Tax, Stamp and
Registration fees, Taxes and Duties on Electricity and Taxes on Goods
and Passengers, the variations were in excess of ten per cent. The reasons
for variation in these cases are awaited (Iebruary 1976).

4. Cost of collectiont The expenditure incurred by the State Govern-
ment during 1974-75 on the collection of various taxes and the percentage
of the cost of collection to the tax collected during the last three years
are given in Appendix.

5. Arrears of Revenue: The urrears of revenue in respect of Sales
Tax, kElectricity Duty and Land Revenue pending realisation as on 31st
March 1975 amounted to Rs.9G.54 crores as indicated helow :

(a) Sales Tax
Outstand-  Fresh Amount Amount Balanoe

ing a8 demand colleoted remitted/ outatand-
on lst raised writton ing as

April, during off/ on 3lat Romnarks
1974 the reduced March
yoar on appeal 1978
or revision
(In croros of rupoes)

1. Bengal Finance 48 104 1516 481 4:48 5392 Total rovenue
(Sales Tax) Act, outstanding as
1941, on lat April 107¢

2. West Bengal 178 0-71 0-29 0-13 207 have boen re-
Bales Tax Act, duced from
1064, Ra. 07:-88 orores

3. Central Sales Tax 1652 9567 1-88 2:14 2208 to Rs. 66:65
Aot, 1956, orores due to

4. Bengal Motor 0-31 0-12 0:04 003 0:36 oxclusion of
Spirit Sales figurcs undor the

Taxation Aot, Bengal Raw Jute
1941, Taxation Aot,
. 1941.
Total .. 66-65 25-86 7-02 6:78 78-41

(b) Eleotricity Duty

(In croros of rupecs
3-8 poca)

Balanco as on 1st April, 1974 . .

Demand raised during the year 1974- 75 .e .. 1677
Total . 19-32

Collections made during the yoar 1974-76 . . 1027

Balanco outstanding as on 31st March, 1076 .. oo 9-08

(c) Land Revenue

(In orores of rupees)
Remarks

Balanco as on 1at Baisakh 1381 B.8. (15th April, 1074) 8:36  Arrcars of Land Revenue
as on lst Baisakh 1381

Demand raisod during the year (1974-75) «+ 6:69 ° B.S. has been reduced
from Rs. 0 -28 orores to
Ra. 8:36 crores due to
Total .o 15-05 exemption of land reve.

nue in respoot of raiyats

Collections made during the year 1381 B.8. (i.e. 1974.75) §5-97 holding lands not exoce-
ading 3 acres with effeot
from 1376 B.8. (1969-70)

Balanoe outstanding as on last day of 1381 B.S. .. 908
(14th April, 1976)




The departments concerned weie requested (July, 1975) to [furnish
information regarding arrears of revenue outstanding as on 31st March, 1976
in respect of other tax and non-tax receipts; the information js awaited
(February 1976).



CHAPTER 11

8ales Tax

G. Results of test audit: During 1974-75 test audit of documents of
Commercial Tax Oflices revealed under-assessment of tax of Rs.41.98 lakhs
in 108 cases and over-assessment of 1ts.2.54 lakhs in two cases. The under-
assessment was due to reasons categorised below :

Nature of irregularity Numbor  Amoung
of casos involved

(In lakhs of rupoes)
1. Irregular exemption o . . . 23 23-38
2. Omiusion to tax cortain salos . . o 54 8:92
8. Inocorroct detormination of taxable turnover .. o 11 4-81
4. Incorrect computation of tax . . . ] 073
8. Allowance of irrogular deductions .. . e 10 1-39
0. Omission to levy ponalty . . . [ 4:08
108 41.98

Some important cases of under-assessment/over-assessment are detailed in
the following paragraphs.

7. Non-levy of tax on sewing thread: Uunder the DBengal Finance
(Sales Tax) Act, 1941, cotton yarn is exempted from tax. However, sewing
thread is not the same commodity as cotton yarn since cotton yarn passes
through some manufacturing process before it becomes sewing thread. Yarn
has to be manufactured in a special way and with a special finish to make
it suitable for being woven into fabric or garments. Sewing thread, on the
other hand, is made with a much more pronounced twist to make the
strands strong enough for the purpose for which it is used, namely,
stitching and sewing. Sewing thread cannot, therefore, be treated as yarn
for the purpose of exemption. Moreover, according to instructions issued
by the department in September 1964, when cotton yarn is dyed outside the
mill or loum, the dyed yarn would not be exempt from tax.

It was, however, noticed that in the assessment for the period Kartika
Bodi 2023 to 2028 (1965-66 to 1970-71) made between October 1970 and
September 1974 in respect of a dealer who purchased cotton yarn, and further
processed and dyed it and sold the product as sewing thread, the sales of
the dealer for the six years amounting to Rs.60,66,944 were exempted from
tex treating it as cotton yarn. This incorrect exemption resulted in an
under-charge of tax to the extent of Rs.4,08,119.



8

The case was referred to Government in August 1975. Reply is awaited
(February 1976).

8. [Irregular exemption of Benarasi 8arees: Sales of ‘‘artificial silk
fabrics’’ are exempt from tax provided they do not contain 40 per cent or
more by weight of silk. Sales of Benarasi Sarees made by a dealer, were
taxed since 1:372 B.S. (1966-G7) on the ground that the sarees were made
of silk yarn and embroidered with very costly ‘‘Jari’’ filament of gold. On
appeal against the assessment, the appellate authority directed in August
1971 that it should be examined whether the Benarasi Sarees were made of
hand spun (Khadi) silk yarn, in which case, they could still be exempted
from tax, In the reassessment made in Tdecember 1974, the claim of the
dealer for exemption was again rejected as not proved. The exemption
available for Khadi made of silk yarn was withdrawn meanwhile from 16th
November 1969. The sales during the subsequent four years (1373 B.S.
to 1376 B.S.) were also subjected to tax and the rejection of the claims for
exemption was confirmed in appeal (January 1974) preferred in respect of
one of the years (1375). lIlowever, in the assessment of the dealer for the
year 1377 R.S, (1971-72) made in November 1974, the earlier decisions were
apparently overlooked and the sales of such Benarasi Sarces involving a
sum of Ms.11,93,637 were exempted from tax treating them as ‘‘artificial
silk fabric’’ without any proof having been produced by the dealer in support
of his claim. 'This resulted in an under-assessment of tax of Rs.66,668.

'The case was reported to (iovernment in June 1975; reply is awaited
(¥ebruary 1976).

9. Irregular exemption of woollen carpets: Under the Bengal I'inance
(Nales Tax) Act, 1941, sales of ‘‘carpets of all varieties and descriptions’
were taxable at 12 per cent from 1Gth November 1967, and at 15 per cent
from 1st April 1974. ‘‘Woollen fabrics” have been exempt from tax under
the Act from December 1957. Departmental instructions were, however,
issued in December 1968 wrongly treating ‘‘woollen carpets’’ as exempt from
tax, though these fell clearly under the former item and not under the latter.
Subsequently, in September 1972, (Government clarified that ‘‘all wool tuft
carpets are not woollen fabrics’’.

In assessments for the year Kartik Bodi 15, 2025 (1969) made in April
1972, a dealer was assessed to tax at 12 per cent on his sales amounting to
s.1,67,849 under the Ntate Act and Rs.84,198 under the Central Sales Tax
Act, and it was further found that he had collected the tax from his purchasers
and remitted it to the treasury. Tlowever, in appeals preferred against these
two assessments, the’ dealer contended that the sales of woollen carpets were
not taxable in terms of the departmental instructions issued in December
1968. 'T'he appellate authority remanded the assessments (May 1973) for
examining the taxability of the goods with reference to the departmental
instructions and for passing fresh order of assessment. 1n reassessment: made
in September 197%, the claim of the dealer about the non-taxability of the
goods was allowed without taking into account the correct position and the



9

clarification given by (iovernment in September 1972. Similar claims for
the years Kartik Bodi 2026 to Kartik Bodi 2028 (1970 to 1972) had also been
allowed in the orders of assessment passed in July 1973, September 1974 and
April 19756. 'The total relief from tax incorrectly allowed to the dealer for
the four years Kartik Bodi 2026 to 2028 (1969 to 1972) on both intra-State
and inter-State sales amounted to Rs.2,14,177.

The matter was brought to the notice of (overnment in June 1975; reply
is awaited (¥ebruary 1976).

10. Irregular exemption of Pump sets: Mention was made in para-
graph 4 of Chapter V of the Audit Report 1971-72, puragruph 11 of the Audit
Report (Revenue Receipts) 1972-73 and paragraph 8 >f the Audit Report
(ltevenue Receipts) 1973-74 of several instances of non-levy of tax on sales
of pump sets due to an incorrect order treating them as agricultural
implements. During 1974-75, it came to the notice of audit that in ten such
cases relating to various periods between 1969 and 1971, assessed during the
period lebruary 1973 to February 1974, turnover totalling Rs.262.90 lakhs
on sale of pump sets was exempted from tax leading to under-assessment of
tax to the extent of Rs.14.33 lakhs.

These cases were reported to (tovernment during the period December
1974 to August 19756, Reply is awaited (1'ebruary 1976).

11. [Irregular grant of exemption on sale of Tea: Sales of tea made
at auctions held in Calcutta under the auspices of Calcutta Tea Traders’
Association to registered dealers are exempt from levy of sales tax under
the Bengal I'inance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, provided ‘tea’ is specified in the
certificates of registration of such dealers as intended either for re-sale or
for manufacture of goods for sale and the dealer produces certain prescribed
certificates and declarations. It was noticed that in four cases, three relating
to the year 1970 and one to the year 1971, exemption from tax was also
allowed to direct sales of tea by the tea gardens to the registered dealers
on the strength of brokers’ certificates that they had either paid, or would
pay, the tax. 'The sales in these cases were not covered by the exemption
granted under the Act, the certificates furnished were neither in accordance
with the requirements of the law governing sales to registered dealers nor
as prescribed in the conditions governing the exemption from tax. The
exemption was stated to have been allowed on the basis of an executive
instruction issued by the department in December 1969, though exemption
from levy of tax can be granted only by a statutory rule framed under the
provisions of the Act. The total turnover thus irregularly exempted from
tax in the four cases amounted to Rs.17.37 lakhs and the amount of tax
foregone worked out to Rs.98.495.

The cases were reported to (Government in January 1975; reply is awaited
(¥ebruary 1976).

3



10

12. Incorrect exemption: Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax)
Act, 1941, sale means any transfer of property in goods for cash or deferred
payment or other valuable consideration including a transfer of property in
goods mvolved in the execution of a contract. In an assessment for the
period ending August 1970, made in October 1974 a sum of Rs.2,61,300
which was received by the dealer for supply of jute twine against forward
contract was not asscssed to tax on the ground that the tramsactions were
not sales but forward contracts which were not liable to tax. It was however
noticed that the goods (jute twine) were actually delivered by the dealer in
execution of contract and in consideration of the value received and hence
the transaction constituted a sale taxable under the Act. The incorrect
exemption resulted in an under-assessment of tax of Rs.14,816. When this
was pointed out in audit (April 1976) the department agreed to review the
case (May 1975).

The case was reported to (iovernment in June 1975; reply is awaited
(Kebruary 1976).

13. Non-levy of tax on supply of steam: Sale of ‘‘steam’’ is liable to
tax under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941. In the assessments
of a dealer for the years 1968 and 1969, made in December 1972 and 1973,
sales of steam aggregating Rs.6,07,6027 were not taken into account in
arriving at the taxable turnover, though su-h sales :nada by the dealer during
the earlier and the succeeding years were subjected to tax and appeal on
this point by the dealer in respect of the former year was rejected (IDecember
1972). This omission to tax the sales of steam in 1968 and 1969 resulted
in under-assessment of tax amounting to Rs.}4,447. On this being pointed
out in audit (May 1975), the department agreed to review the case (Juna
1976).

THe case was reported to Government in September 1975. Reply is
awaited (lebruary 1976).

14. Under-assessment of tax due to incorrect application of rate of tax:
In the case of an assessment for the year ending December 1969, made in
November 1973, a dealer’s total taxable turnover amounted to Rs.5,92,606
of which a sum of Its.94,765 was admitted as sales to other registered dealers
eligible for a concessional rate of tax of half per cent. Out of the balance,
turnover of Rs.4,97,841 being in respect of goods included in the Schedule I1
of the Act was liable to tax at the rate of 12 per cent. The Assessing Officer,
however, levied tax on a turnover of Rs.2,70,802 at the rate of IR per cent,
and the balance of Rs.2,27,039 at the rate of six per cent treating it as sale
of unclassitied goods. This resulted in an under-assessment of tax to the
extent of Its.11,44:)

The case was reported to Government in January 1975; reply is awaited
(Kebruary 1976).

15. Mistake in computation of taxable turnover: In an assessment
made in July 1073 for the year ending March 1970, after allowing a
deduction of Rs.23,863 from the gross turnover of WMs.59,41,021 towards



11

freight and other charges, the taxable turnover was wrongly computed at
Rs.57,17,158 instead of Rs.59,17,158 resulting in an under-ussessment of tax
of Rs.11,340. On this being pointed out in audit (April 1974), the
department admitted the mistake (April 1974).

The case was reported to (iovernment in January 19756. Reply is awaited
(Kebruary 1976).

16. [Irregular allowance of concessional rate of tax: In an assessment
under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 for the year ending IFebruary 1970, a
turnover of Rs.32,96,916, out of a total taxable turnover of Rs.37,67,662,
was subjected to the concessional rate of tax at three per cent admissible
for sales to registered dealers und Government departments, In support
of the cluims for the councessional rate, the deuler filed certain stutements
showing particulars of *‘C” and “I)’" l'orms totalling Rs.32,12,348. As
against this claim, the assessing officer admitted the concessional rate of
tax in respect of a turnover of Its.32,96,916 stated to have been covered by
declaration forms. No particulars were kept on record of the excess of
Rs.84,508 so admitted for allowing the concessional rate of tax., On a
scrutiny of these statements in audit (May 1974), it was noticed that the
totals thereof did not work out even to Its.32,12,348, bul were overstated by
Rs.3,44,371. ‘T'he excess allowance for the concessional rate of tax resulted
in an under-assessment of tax of 1s.26,500. On this being pointed out in
audit (May 1974), the department stated (June 1974) that according to the
assessee the copy of the statements furnished by him at the time of assessment
had not taken into account certain corrections made while checking. ‘I'he
dealer was allowed to correct the statements already on record by inserting
three new items for a total of Rs.d9,839 and correcting 26 other itemg by
increasing several of them by Rs.10,000 or more in each case.® These
corrections were neither attested by the dealer nor authenticated by the
assessing officer and there was also no evidence on record that the latter had
called for the relevant declarations and examined their genuineness before
allowing the corrections to be made. KEven after these corrections, the totals
of the statement (32,12,011) did not work out either to the total of the
statement previously noted (Rs.32,12,348) or to the total of the claim allowed
(1ts.:82,96,916).

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in July 1974; reply
is awaited (Iebruary 1976). It was noticed in audit (May 1975) that a fresh
list of declaration forms furnished by the dealer was under scrutiny of the
assessing ofticer. .

17. Non-levy of tax on transfers of goods: Transfers of goods from
one branch of the dealer to another for business purposes do not
coustitute sales and hence are not taxable. Claims for non-levy of tax in
such cases can be verified from the registration certificates in which the places
where a dealer has branches are required to be noted. In the assessments of



13

four dealers for the periods ending December 1971, March 1970, Kartik Bodi
2027 (1971) and Ashar Sudi 2030 {1974), claims for deductions of Rs.23,886
and Rs.67,000 in the assessment of Central Sales Tax and of Rs.56,352 and
Rs.11,07,281 in the assessment under the State Act had been allowed from
the gross turnovers on account of goods claimed to have been transferred by
the dealer to their branches elsewhere, without recording any reasons for
allowing the claims. There was no meution of the branches in the
registration certificates of the dealers. The dcductions being inadmissible,
resulted in an under-assessment of Rs.75,004 (State Sales Tax Rs.656,975 and
Central Sales tax 1s.9,089).

All the cases were reported to Government in June 1975; reply is awaited
(February 1976).

18. Under-assessment of tax due to non-inclusion of delivery charges
in the sale price of goods: Under the provisions of the Bengal Finance
(Sales T'ax) Act, 1941, the sale price of goods includes any sum charged for
anything done by the dealer at any time before the delivery of goods and
cost of freight or delivery is excluded from sale price only when such cost
is agreed to be charged separately. In an assessment for the period ending
September 1969 made in September 1973, a sum of Rs.3,18,154 shown by
the dealer in his accounts as recoveries towards delivery and collection charges
was not taken into account in arriving at the taxable turnover though no
finding was recorded that these charges were not part of the sale price as
defined in the Act. The tax benefit allowed to the dealer on this account
amounted to Is.18,039.

The case was reported to (fovernment in June 1975; reply is awaited
il'ebrudry 1976).

19. Non-levy of tax on hy-product of cotton: Mention was made in
paragraph 13 of Chapter III of the Audit Report on Revenue Receipts for
1973-74 of several cases of non-assessment of sales of cotton waste by
incorrectly treating the article as cotton. Several more cases came to the
notice of audit during 1974-76 in which sales of cotton waste had not been
subjected to tax. 1n eight assessment cases relating to four dealers for
various periods between 1968 and 1972, made during April 1972 to December
1974, turnover aggregating R«.55.96 lakhs on sales of cotton waste was not
subjected to tax, resulting in under-assessment of tax amounting to

Rs.3.89 lakhs.

These cases were r;eported to Government during the period January 1975
to March 1976 ; reply is awaited (February 1976).

20. Mistakes in allowing deduction from turmover: In paragraph 16
and paragraph 18 of the Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for 1972-73 and
1973-74 respectively', several cases were mentioned in which certain mistakes



18

in the totals of the statements filed by the dealer in support of their claim$ for
deduction led to under-assessment of tax. A few more of such cases, which
came to the notice of audit during the year under report, are detailed below :

(i) In the assessment of a dealer made in March, 1974, for the year ending
$lst March, 1970, concessional rates of tax at half per cent, one per cent and
two per cent were charged on sales to registered dealers amounting to
Rs.12,06,064, Rs.5,28,668 and Rs.8,156,560 respectively, based on certain
statements filed by the dealer. The correct totuls of such stutements were
tound to be Rs.11,15,064, Ry.4,78,668 and Rs.7,23,6756 respectively, There
was, thus, an irregular allowance of concessional rates of tax in respect of
sales to the extent of Rs.90,000, Rs.50,000 and Rs.91,885 respectively,
resulting in under-assessment of tax of Rs.10,404. There was another under-
assessment of Ks.1,699 in respect of the same dealer for the same period in
the assessment of Central Sales Tax in which there was a mistake of
1s.25,000 in the total of declaration forms.

(ii) In three asscssments made during the period September 1974 to
December 1974 in respect of three dealers for the years ending Idecember
1970, 1971 and 1972, the totals of the statements filed by the dealers at the
time of assessments in support of their sales to registered dealers eligible
for concessional rates of tax, were overstated by Rs.3,93,930, Rs.2,14,940
and Rs.32,002 respectively. Under-assessment of tax in the three cases
amounted to R«.18,436, Rs.10,059 and Rs.1,977 respectively.

(iif) In two assessments made in March 1972 and February 1973 for the
years ending March 1969 and 1970 in respect of a dealer, there were errors
in totalling amounting to Rs.1,30,000 and Rs.59,910 respectively in the
statements showing dealer’s sales to the registered deulers eligiblo for
concessional rates of tax, furnished by the dealer in support of his claim.
Out of the under-assessment of tax of Rs.10,768 in these cases, a sum of
Its.3,397 is reported to have been rcalised (February 1974).

(iv) In the assessment of a dealer for the year ending Deccember 1969,
made in November 1973, concessional rates of tax for sales to registered
dealers were allowed on a turnover of I1s.28,05,621 on the basis of certain
statements filed by the dealer. The correct total of these statements was
found in audit to be 11s.19,:%,365. There was no evidence in the assessment
records that the dealer had produced either the prescribed declarations or
statements containing details thereof for the balance of Rs.8,73,166. 'The
under-assessment of tax due to allowance of concessiongl rate of tax on the
excess claim of Rs.8,73,1566 amounted to Rs.49,608. When this was pointed
out in audit (May 1974), the department stated (May 1974) that the case
would be reviewed. Further development is awaited (February 1976).

All the cases were reported to Government between ‘April, 1974 and
June, 1975 ; reply is awaited (February, 1976).



14

21. 8ales not subjected to tax: Mention was made in paragraph 9 of
Chapter III of the Audit Report on Revenue Receipts tor 1973-74 of several
instances of non-levy of tax on transactions which were taxable by virtue of
certain amendments made in 1967 to the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act,
1941. In the coursc of audit of assessments made during the year 1974-75,
it was noticed that casual and non-recurring sales involving 1ts.8.23 lakhs in
connection with ancillary materials and goods sold during various periods
in 1969 to 1973 were not charged to tax in ) cases resulting in under-
assessment of tax to the extent of Rs.7:3,829.

T'he cases were reported to Government during the period IDecember 1974
aud February 1975; reply is awaited (I'ebruary 1976).

22. Inadequate scrutiny of claim for deduction: In paragruph 19 of
the Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) 1973-74 mention was made of cases
in which tax was levied at concessional rates on sales without any evidence
of the prescribed proots having been produced in support thereof. Several
more such cases came to the notice of audit, some of which are detailed
below :

(i) In the assessments of a dealer for the years ending December 1969
and 1970, made in May 1973 and July 1973, respectively, claims for
deductions amounting to Is.17,879 and Rs.4,32,08G representing sales to
registered dealers during the period 15th November 1969 to 31st 1)ecember
1969, and for the ycar ending December, 1970, respectively, were rejected
as the claims were not supported by prescribed proofs. However, while
computing the tax payable by the assessee, the two amounts were charged at
concessional rate of tax admissible for sales to registered dealers instead of
at full rates, resulting in under-assessment of tax amounting to Rs.2:3,26G2.
When this was pointed out in audit (August, 1974), the assessing officer
admitted the mistake (September 1974) and proposed to review the case. No
further report has been received (February 1976).

(ii) In an ex parte assessment for the year ending June 1969, made in
June 1973, a sum of Rs.2,46,426 was determined as the dealer’s sales to
registered dealers, of which Rs.2,15,812 was charged at the concessional rate
without the prescribed proofs being available in record and the balance was
treated as tax-free. 'I'he allowance of Ms.2,46,326 at the comcessional rates
resulted in an under-assessment of tax to the extent of Rs.9,737. When
this was pointed out in audit (August, 1974), the assessing officer admitted
the under-assessment (August 1974) but observed that the assessment was
made on the basis of the returns filed without raising a demand which had

no chance of realisation.

The cases were reported to (tovernment in December 1974 reply is awaited
(¥ebruary 1976).



16

23. Incorrect deduction from turnover: (i) Under the Bengal Finance
(Sales Tax) Act, 1941, sales tax is charged on the amount payable to a dealer
as valuable consideration for the sale less any sum allowed as cash discount
according to ordinary trade practice. In the assessment of a dealer {or two
years ending in June 1967 and 1968, made between June 1972 and March
1974, the amounts of Rs.30,38,625 and Rs.:X),66,218 being commission paid
to the selling agent by the dealer, were deducted from the gross turnovers,
while similar deductions claimed by the dealer in the succeeding two years
were correctly disallowed. The commission forming part of the selling
expenses of a dealer cannot be deducted from the gross turnover of the dealer.
The incorrect deduction made in the assessments of two years resulted in
an under assessment of tax of Rs.:3,46G,145. The matter was reported to
Government in January 1975; reply is awaited (February 1976).

(ii) In seven more assessments for various periods between June 1969 and
December 1972, made during 197:3-74, commission paid to the selling agents
by the dealers and trade discount aggregating 11s.12,97,110 were incorrectly
deducted from the gross turnovers of the dealers resulting in under-assess-
ment of tax to the extent of Is.76,195. The case was reported to (iovern-
ment in l)ecember 1974; reply is awaited (February 1976).

24. Excess deduction from turnover resulting in under-assessment of
tax: In an assessment under the Central Sales Tax Aect, 1956, for the
period ending March 1970, made in March 1974, claims for deductions
aggregating Rs.28,79,035 were made by the dealer as labour charges included
in his out turn, against which a sum of R«27,79,085 was allowed alter
disallowing Rs.1,00,000 on estimate. An examination of the detailed state-
ments for the claim filed by the dealer disclosed that the total had been
inflated by the dealer resulting in excess allowance of claim and consequent

under-assessment of tax to the extent of Rs.10,000.

The case was reported to (iovernment in June 1975. Reply is awaited
(Kebruary 1976).

2h. Non-imposition of penalty for misuse of declaration forms: TUnder
the provisions of the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 and the rules
framed thereunder, a registered dealer, on production of prescribed
declarations by him to the selling dealer, is entitled to purchase goods at
concessional rates of tax if he intended to sell those very goods in West
Bengal. If the goods so purchased are not sold again in West Bengal, the
purchasing dealer is liable to penalty for the improper use of the declarations,
of an amount not exceeding double the tax which weuld have been levied
under the Act in respect of the sale of the goods concerned.

In two assessments of a registered dealer for the years ending March
1970 and 1971, made in Vebruary 1974 and September 1974 respectively,
goods valued at Rs.98,084 and Rs.10,330 were claimed by the dealer as having
been transferred to his branch outside the State. However, no tax was levied
thereon, though the goods shown to have been sold outside the State were



16

purchased at concessional rates of tax admissible on the basis of declarations.
A maximum penalty of Rs.23,348 leviable in this case for breach of
declaration was not levied.

The case was reported to Government in August 1975; reply is awaited
(l'ebruary 1976).

26, Loss of revenue due to delay in assessment: Information was
received by an assessing officer in August 1971 that one of the dealers in
his charge was trying to evade payment of tax due from him by closing
down his business and starting threc new businesses in another area. At that
time, assessments of the denler for the years 1968, 1969 and 1970 were
pending and he had submitted his return for the first quarter of 1971 also.
No action was taken on the basis of the information received to expedite
the assessments and collect the tax due from the dealer. Information was
received in July 1972 from the dealer that he had closed his business and
transferred it to another jurisdiction. The business was subscquently wound
up by an order of the Court in August 1972, information about which was
received by the assessing ofticer in September 1972. J¥ven then, the pending
assessments were not expedited and claims preferred promptly with the
official liquidator. 'I'he assessment for the year 1968 was taken up in
November 1972 and for the subscquent years 1969 to 1971, the assessments
were taken up much later in April 1973, April 1974 and February 1976
respectively. A total sum of Rs.2.18 lakhs was found to be due from the
dealer towards tax for the four yecars from 1968 to 1971. On this being
pointed out in audit (April 1975), the department stated (May 1975) that the
official liquidator had stated that it had not been possible to realise the dues.
'I'he assessment for four years thus became infructuous and the entire amount
of Hs®.18 lakhs became irrecoverable.

The case was reported to Government in August 1975; reply is awaited
(February 1976).

27. Non-asseSsment Of Tax due for a year from a registered dealer:
An ex parte assessment in respect of a dealer for the year 2023 Chaitra
Sudi (1966) was completed during the year 1970-71 and those for the years
2025 (1968) and 2026 (1969) were completed in February 1972 and
January 1973 respectively. According to these assessments, taxes due
from the dealer for the three years were assessed at Rs.h1,768, Rs.60,402
and Rs.86,339 respectively. No amount having been paid by the dealer
against these demands, the cases for the years 2023 and 2026 were referred
to the Certificate Off.cer for recovery in 1970-71, and September 1973, The
amount due for Chaitra Sudi 20256 (1968) has not been referred to the
Certificate Officer (August 1974) though it had heen dec¢ided to do so in
June 1973. The records relating to the assessment for the year Chaitra
Sudi 2024 (1967) could not he traced till April 1975 when it wags noticed
that in respect of this year the dealer had submitted his annual return
in July 1967 and that 16th March 1971 had been fixed by the assessing



17

vticer for the dealer to produce his buoks of account. There was no indica-
tion whether the dealer produced his books of account on the date fiaed,
whether they were exumined and if so with what result. Two orders of
assessment were, however, found to have been pussed in respect of the
State and Central Acts, but as these orders did not lLear uny date, there
wus no evidence whether they were passed in 1971 or later when the file
was eventually traced in April 1976. According to these ussessment
orders the dealer was liable to a tax of Rs.72,192, uuder the State Act,
against which he had paid Rs.1,055 and a tax of Rs.3,036 under the
Central Sales Tux Act, 1956, again-t which he had paid Rs.812. No
demand notices were found to have been issued to the dealer for payment
of these amounts due as tax from him (June 1975).

The matter was roported to Government in August 1974, reply is
awaited (February 1976). .

28. Non-assessment of a dealer liable for tax: Irom a report of an
Inspector of Commercial Tuxes received in January 1972, it came to the
notice of the department that a dealer who was liable to tax under the
Bengul TFinance (Sules Tax) Act, 1941, had not registered himself as a
dealer under the Act and had not paid the taxes due from him. In January
1973, the dealer was held liable to pay tax from January 1967 and his
turnover for the year 1967 was estimated at Rs.d lukhs. No action wan
taken to initiate proceedings for the assessment of the dealer till April
1973 when it was found that not only the dealer had already closed his
business in February 1973 but the relevant reports of the Imspector were
also not available for examination. The loss of revenue due to the non-
assessment for the year 1967 alone worked out to Rs.28,30. The loss of
revenue for the subsequent years could not be ascertained as the turndvers
for these years had not been estimated (February 1976).

The matter was reported to Government in June 19756. Reply is
awaited (February 1976).

29. Unauthorised use of goods by registered dealers: Under the
provisions of the Bengal Finunce (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, if a registered
dealer, after purchasing goods mentioned in his registration certificate at
a concessional rate of tax or free of tax admissible on purchases for re-sale
or for manufacture of goods, makes use of the goods for any purpose other
than resale or manufacture, he is liable to a penalty of a sum not exceeding
double the amount of tax which could have been levied under the Act in
respect of sale of the goods concerned. In three assessment cases for tho
year 1969 assessed between July 1973 and December 1973, goods worth
Rs.5,87,916, Rs.27,94,634 and Rs.7,731 respectively purchased at
concessional rates of tax for being used in the manufacture of goods for
sale, were shown in the accounts of the denler as utilised for the creation of
certain assets of the business, A maximum penalty of Rs.3,84,458 could
be levied in these cases on the dealer for having diverted the goods

4



18

purchased at concessional rutes of tax to other purposes. When this was
pointed out in audit (July 1974) the department agreed (between July
1974 and September 1974) to review these cases. No further report has
been received (I‘ebruary 1976).

The cases were reported to (overnment in December 1974; reply is
awaited (February 1976).

d0. Under-assessmoent of Central Sales Tax: In an assessment under
the Bengul Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, for the year ending March
1970, made in 1973-74, a sum of 1t4.4,58,632 was deducted from the
deuler’s gross turnover us representing his inter-State sales, taxable under
the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956. In the corresponding assessment under
the Central Sales Tax Act, sales to the extent of Rs.1,48,166 for the period
21st February 1970 to 31st March 1970 were taken into account on the
ground that the dealer registered himself only from 2lst February 1970,
No attempt was made to verify the dealer’s liability for the prior period
when admittedly he had trausactions of inter-State sales amounting to
Rs.3,10,476, nor was any penal action prescribed by law for non-registration
taken against the dealer. This resulted in under-assessment of Central
Saler Tax of Rs.28,225 on the turnover of Re.3,10,476. The case was
reported to (tovernment in December 1974; reply is awaited (February
1976).

31. Overcharge of tax due to incorredt computation: (i) In an
assessment made in February 1975 for the year ending September 1971,
tax at the rate of 6 per cent on a turnover of Rs.2,71,017 was wrongly
determined at Rs.2,56,111 and a demand notice was issued accordingly.
The' correct amount of tax was only Rs.15,367. There was thus an over-
assessment of tax of Rs.2,40,744. When this was pointed out in audit
(April 1975), the department agreed to review the assessmont (May 1975).

(ii) In another assessment made in September 1974 for the year 1377
B.S. (1970-71), tax at the rate of § per cent. on a turnover of Rs.1,60,875
being sules to registered dealers, was incorrectly computed at Rs.8,550
instead of the correct amount of Rs.751 resulting in an over-ussessment ol
tax of Rs.7,799. In addition, while working out the tax due from the
dealer a remittunce of R«.5,001 made by the dealer towards tax was
wrongly accounted for as Rs.500, resulling in excess recovery of tax
amounting to Rx.4,6561. The total excess demand againgt the dealer, thus
amounted to Rs.12,300. When this was pointed out in audit (May 1975),
the department agreed to review the assessment (June 1975).

Both the cases were reported to Government in August 1975. Reply
is awaited (February 1976).



CHAPTER III

Agricultural Income Tax

32. Under-assessment Of tax due to midtakes in computation of
agricultural income: Under the Bengal Agricultural Income Tax Act,
1944, the agricultural income of an nssessee having income from tea is
deemed to be sixty per cent of busiuess imcome computed for the purpose
of income tax under the Income Tax Act, 1961 and agricultural income
tax is levied thereon after allowance of such deductions us may be
admissible under the State Act. In six ussessments for the years from
1967-68 to 1972-73 a speciul deduction admissible under section 80(I) of
the Income Tax Act, 1961 for the purpose of computation of tux lability was
ulso taken into consideration in arriving at the agiicultural incomo though
this rebate was not an admissible deduction from the agricultural income
of the assessees for computation of taxable agricultural income under the
Bengal Agricultural Income Tax Act, 1944. This irregular deduction in
these six cases resulted in an under-assessment of ugricultural income of
Rs.1,41,182 leading to an under-charge of tax of Rs.72,947.

The cases were brought to the notice of (Government in March 1975 ; reply
is awaited (February 1976).

33. Incorreot computation of agrioultural income: In the case of a tea
estate, the total tea business income from tea assessed under the Income
Tax Act, 1961 amounted to Rx.6,17,025, and GO0 per cent thereof
assessable under the Bengal Agricultural Income Tax Act, 1944 amocunted
to Rs.3,71,631, after adjusting a net income of NRs.3,540 from other
agricultural properties wholly ussessable under the latter Act. Instead, a
sunr of Rs.3,42,014 only was subjected to agricultural income tax by an
assessment made in June 1972, resulting in an under-assessment of tax of

Rs.14,808.

The case was reported {o Government in March 1975; reply is awaited
(February 1976).

34. [Irregular exemption from tax: Government decided in July 1964
to exempt from levy of agricultural income tax all registered co-operative
farming societies engaged in agricultural operation, (excluding thoso
engaged in the production of ganja, bhang, siddi, tea etc.) subject to the
condition that individual members thereof would pay tax, if liable
individually. Pending necessary amendments to the statute, Government
aleo directed (July 1964) that the recovery proceedings might be stayed
in respect of registerod co-operative farming societies as had already heen
assessed and where notices had been issued to the societies for production



20

of records such notices might be withdrawn and further proceedings
stopped. In February 1970, Government further directed that the
unrealised tux demunded from the registered co-operative farming societies
prior to July 1964 might not be shown as arrears of agricultural income
tax and directed the write off of Rs.1,70,045 due for various periods
1956-57 to 1960-61 in respect of 9 such societies. The dues in respect ol
6 more societies have not yet been ascertained or written off. 'Tha
necessary amendment to the statute to give effect to the policy decision had
not yot been made (July 1975), though a decision to exempt the societies
from taxation was taken over 1l years ago. The matter was referred to
(overnment in January 1975; reply is awaited (February 1976).

36. Irregular colleation of tax to make good shortfall against the
budget estimates: Under the Bengal Agricultural Income Tax Act, 1944,
the tax is payable by the nssessee only after its assesrnent is completed
in accordance with the procedure prescribed in the Act and after a demand
notice for payment of tax is issued to him. There is no provision in the
Act for payment of tax in advance or payment of tax on the basis of self-
assessment. In 43 cases relating to assessment years 19G6-67 to 1973-74,
agricultural income tax amounting to Rs.42,30,477 was realised in advance
of assessments from the assessees mostly at the close of the financial year,
without the relevant assessments having been finalised. Out of these
cases, assessments in 16 cases involving tax of Rs.6,72,246 have not been
completed so far (February 1976) and in the remanining 27 cases
assessments were made after a month to five years after the relisation of
taxes. The collection of taxes without raising any demand and where no
‘demand is outstanding is contrary to the provisions of the law,

The matter was reported to Government in March 1975; reply is
awaited (February 1976).

36. Under-charge of tax due to irregular admission of allowances of
expenditure on religious purpose: TUnder the Bengual Agricultural Income
Tax Act, 1944, the agricultural income derived from a property shall not
be included in the total agricultural income of the assessee if that property
is held under trust or other legal obligation wholly for religious and
charitable purposes. Thus, if the property is not determined as wholly
debattar (religious or chaiitable) any income therefrom cannot be
excluded from the assessee’s total agricultural income even if the income
is applied for religious purposes. In the assessment year 1965-66 an
assessec having foifed to produce documentary evidence in support of her
elaim that the agricultural property was absolute debattar, the assessing
officer held that the income therefrom was not wholly debattar. The
assessee had not furnished any further documents to prove her claim and
did not also file the prescribed returns from the assessment year 1968-69
onwards. In the assessments for the years 1969-70 to 1971-72 made by the



21

assessing officer according to his best judgment between January 1973

and March 1974, deductions aggregating Rs. 94,000 were allowed from the
total agricultural income of the assessee as expenditure on relhigious

purpores and debseva though in the facts and circumstances of the case no

such claim was admissible. The wiong allowance of deduction resulted in

an under-charge of tax to the extent of Rs.34,477.

The case was reported to (Government in March 1976; reply is awaited

(February 1976).

5753¢



CHAPTER IV,

Land Revenue

37. Resuits of test audit: Test audit conducted during 1974-75 of
the receipts relating to land revenue revealed under-assessments and loss
of revenue amounting to Rs.280.88 lakhs. The details of the cases are
as under:

Naturo of irrogularity Amount
involved

[In lakhs of rupees)

1. Non-recovery of incroase ront of land .. .. . 135-40
2. Outstanding damago foe . .. .. .o 64-49
3. Non-recovery and short recovery of coenses ‘e o . 17-64
4. Non-recovery of rovonuo .. . . . 13-72
5. Loas of royalty . .. .. .. .o 0-17
6. Short recovary of royalty e . . o 0-74
7. Lous of rovenuo due to dolay in taking ovor possession of hats . 4-00
8. Royalty for sand not assossed e . . . 4-31
9. Losa duo to irregularity in settloment of fisheries . . 8-44
10. Loss duo to non-settloment of Char and roadside landas .. .o 31-97
" 28088

Some i;nportunt cases are mentioned in the following paragraphs:

38. Non-realisation of Public Works, Road Cess and Education Cess:
Under the provisions of the West Bengal Land Reforms Act, 1955, a raiyat
holding land not’ exceeding 1.214 hectares (3 acres) is exempted from
payment of land revenue in respect of his holding with effect from 1si
Baisakh, 1376 B.S. (14th April 1969). Such an exemption is not, how-
ever, admissible in respect of Public Works Cess, Road Cess and Education
Cess which are payable by such raiyats under the Cess Act IX of 1880 and
Act VII of 1930. In one district the cesses were not realised for the years
1376 B.S. to 1380 B.S.- (19G9-T0 to 1973-74) from the raiyats holding
lands not excceding 1.214 hectares on the ground that they were exempt
from the levy. The nanrealised cesses amounted to Rs.17,26,800. On this
being pointed out in audit (November 1974), the department stated
(December 1974) that action was being taken to recover the cesses for the
five years in question.

The matter was reported to Government (July 1975); reply is awaited
(February 1976). °



23

49. Non-recovery and short recovery of cesses: (i) From 1362 RB.S.
to 1374 B.S. (1955-66 to 1967-G8) the rute of education cess was O} paise
per rupee and road and public works cesses were recoverable at 6 poise
per rupee. 1t was seen in audit that education, road and public works
cesser were not realised for the period 1362 B.S. to 1374 B.S. (1955656 to
1967-68) in one circle (out of 13 circler of a district) resulting in non-
recovery of cesses to the extent of Ry.26,653. When thia was pointed out
in audit (February 1975) the department stated (February 1975) that
cesses were not realised as these were not recorded in settlement records.
IHowever under the provisions of the West Bengal Land Reforms Act,
1955, the raiyat is liable to pay cesses leviable under the Cess Acta
irrespective of whether he pays rent or is exempted therefrom,

The case was brought to the notice of (overnment in August 1975;
reply is awaited (February 1976).

(i) In paragraph 30 of the Audit Report (Revenue HReceipts) for
1973-74, cases were mentioned relating to short recovery of public works
and rond cesses due to non-application of increased rates of these ceases
with effect from 1375 B.S. (1968-69). It was noticed that in the district
of West Dinujpur, in two out of 17 circles, there was a short recovery of
cesses to the extent of Rs.10,824 during the year 1375 B.S. (1968-69) due
to non-imposition of revised rates of cesses. When this was pointed out
in audit (January 1975), the department stated (January 1975) that action
was being taken to rocover the amount,

The matter was reported to Government in April 1975; reply is awaited
(February 1976).

40. Loss of revenue due to mon-realisation of inoreased royalty,for use
of minor minerals: The rates of royulty prescribed in West Bengal Minor
Minerals Rules, 1959 for use of all minor minerals, excepting brick enrth,
varied between a minimum of Re.l and a maximum of Rs.2.50 per 100 cft.
Under the West DBengal Minor Minerals Rules, 1973, which were
promulgated on 30th January 1974, the royalty was leviable at a flut rate
of Rs.4.93 per 100 cft.

(a) In the district of Jalpaiguri, leases in five cases for mining of
14,76,700 c¢ft. minor minerals were granted during the period 31st Junuary
1974 to July 1974 in two cases, and upto Septemher 1974 in three cases,
on payment of royalty at the rate of Rs.2 instead of at Rs.4.93 per 100 cft.
resulting in loss of revenue to the extent of R«.43,268, The non-levy at
the enhanced raute was attributed by the department (March 1975) to delay
in receipt of the Govermment notification. The case was reported to
Government in August 1975; reply is awaited (February 1976).

(b) In Malda district 1,23,21,850 numbers of bricks were manufactured
by a lessee between February 1974 and November 1974 on payment of
royalty at the rate of Rs.1.80 per thousand bricks, though the rate of



24

royulty had been enhanced to Rs.4.93 per 1,382 bricks (100 cft. is
equivalent to 1,382 bricks). When this was pointed out in audit (January
1976), the depurtinent stated (January 1975) that the operation of brick
manufacturers from February 1974 to November 1974 was started in
1973-74 and as such the rate was fixed under the West Bengal Minor
Minerals Rules, 1959, According to the terms of lease granted under
West Bengul Minor Minerals Rules, 1959, in case of revision of rates of
royalty during the currency of the lease, the lessee shall be required to
pay royalty at a rate not exceeding 1§ timos the rate mentioned in the
lease. The rate of royalty payuble by the lessees, therefore, worked out
to Rs.2.70 per 1,000 bricks from February 1974. No attempt was made td
realise the increased royalty due from the brick manufacturers. Non-
realisation of royalty at the rate of Rs.2.70 per 1,000 bricks as per provisions
of the agreement resulted in a loss of revenue to the extent of Rs.11,090.
The matter was reported to Government in June 1975; reply is awaited

(February 1976).

41. Non-recovery of rent from lands formerly held as rent-free: TUnder
the provisions of the West Bengal Lund Reforms  Act,
1955,  the raiyat shall,  with effect from 14th April
1965, pay rent at such rates a8 may be determined on
lands previously held by him as rent-free, and all rent-free holdings were
abolished. In the district of Hooghly, rent of 12,912.46 acres of such lands
in 14 circles out of 17 circles had not been determined upto the period of
audit (December 1974) resulting in a non-recovery of rent to the extent of
about Rs.13.72 lakhs from 19656 to date (April 1974). When this was
pointed out in audit (November 1974), the department stated (November
1974) that assessments of rent due for these lands had not been mude as
the Settlement Department had not determined the rent. Three circles
could not furnish total acreage of such erstwhile rent-free lands.

The matter was reported to Government (July 1975), reply is awaited
(February 1976).

42. Short recovery of royalty: It was noticed that during the period
April 1971 to February 1975, 1,35,766 cubic metres of minor minerals,
comprising boulders, shingles and sand, were allowed to be raised from a
forest area in the district of Jalpaiguri on payment of royalty at the rate
of Rs.2 per cubic metre. The rate of royalty for raising such minot
minerals was raised to Rs.4.93 per 100 cft with effect from 30th January
1974. This increased rate was, however. not enforced in the Forest Division
but royalty on 19,309 cubic metres (6,81,815 cft.) of minerals raised
between February 1974 and February 1976 was levied at the old rate.
resulting in short recovery of royalty to the extent of Rs.19,976.

The case was reported to (lovernment in August 1975; reply is awaited
(February 1976).



2%

43. Loss of revenue due to non-settlement of Char lands: (i) Under
the provisions of the West Bengal Government Fstates Munual, 1953,
gettlement of new ‘Chars’ must be tuken up at the heginning of winter each
year. It came to notice that in one district, in nine circles out of 17 circles,
938.6 acres of ‘Char’ lands had not been settled for a period ranging from
two years to nineteen years up to 1974, resulting in loes of revenue to the
extent of Rs8.1,69,497 at the rate of rent of Rs.10 per acre per annum.
When this was pointed out in nudit (December 1974), the depaitment stated
(December 1974) that the lands were under unauthorised occupation and
agreed to take action for settlement thereof.

(ii) In another district 4,000 acres of ‘Char’ lands in two circles, out of
fifteen circles had not been settled for a period of two years to nineteen
years and had been in possession of unauthorired persons. This resulted
in loss of revenue to the extent of Rs.2,80,000 upto 1380 B.S. (1973-74)
at the rate of rent of Rs.10 per acre per annumn. On this being pointed out
in audit (January 1976) the department stated (January 1975) that action
would be taken for settlement after survey of land,

The cases were reported to the Government in July 1976; reply is
awaited (February 1976).

44. Royaity for sands raised by collieries not assessed: Aftor the
nationalisation of coal mines in January 1973, the Coal Mines Authority
obtained the necessary permission from the State (Government for extraction
of sand from the beds of the Damodar and Ajoy rivers extending over the
districts of Burdwan, Iurulia, Bankura and Birbhum. Under the
provisions of the West Bengal Mineral Concession Rules, 1960, use of eand
from river beds requires agreements with and lease by the Government and
royalty is payable at the rate of 20 paise per metric tonne. Informiation
regarding the exact number of collieries in which sand was being utilised
for stowing purposes and the total quantity of sand utilised by the Coal
Mines Authority could not be furnished by the department (Octo'er 1974).
Information in respect of thirtoen out of 316 collieries, furnished by the
department in October 1974, indicated that assessments had been made for
the period upto 31st March 1974 in eleven cases and upto 31st March 1973
only in two cases and a sum of Rs4.31 lakhs wns pending recovery as
royalty in these cages for the sand taken from the two rivers. Tnformation
in regpect of the other 302 collieries is not available (February 1976).

The matter was reported to the GGovernment in August 1975. Reply is
awaited (February 1976).

45. Outstanding damage fee: In paragraph 22 of the Audit Report
(Revenue Receipts) for 1972-73, mention was made of non-realisation of
damage fee levinble under the law in six districts of the State., Tn fou
more districts, damage fee amounting to Rs.64,49,296 was not realised iu
respect of 47,493 acres of land.

The matter was reported to Government between April and July 1976;
reply is awaited (February 1978).

5



26

46, Loss of rovenue due to non-cettiement of roadside land: Under the
provisions of the West Bengal (Fovernment Estates Manual, 19563, roadside
lands are to be wsettled for non-agricultural purposes for a period not
exceeding five years in cnse of short-term settlement, and tlirty years in
case of long-term settlement, In the case ot long-tern settlement the rent
shall be fixed at 4 per cent of the market-value of tho land proposed for
settlement and salami at 10 times the rent shall be charged while in the
care of short-term settlement no salami shall be charged but rent shall not
be less than that prescribed for long-tern settlement. In the district of
Hooghly 26,377 acres of roadside lands in two of the 17 circles, vulued at
Rs.34,46,87H (at market rates) had been in unauthorised occupation by
persons mostly for business purpose for more than ten years and applications
for their settlements in many cases had been received. No settlement in
respect of those rondside lands had, however, heen made so far February
1976. This resulted in loss of revenue to the extent of Rs.27,67,600 on
account of rent and salami for the lands. On this being pointed out in
audit (December 1974) the department stated (December 1974) that the
views of the Public Works Department had been sought in the matter.

The matter was reported lo (Government in July 1976; reply is awaited
(February 1976).

47. Loss of revenue due to delay in taking possessjon of hats inside tea
gardens: Under the provisions of the West Bengal Esiates Acquisition
Act, 19569 rights in Aats, bazars and other sairati interests of intermediaries
and all lands in tea gardens held in excess of requirements for garden,
mill, factory or workshop had been vested in the (Government, with effect
from 14th April 19656, In the district of Jalpaiguri, possession of 3 hats
in tea gardens hna not been taken so far (March 1976) and possession of
nine other hats was taken only between Janmuary 1963 and May 1970.
On the basis of vevenue earned by these 9 hats after these were lensed by
the Government revenue foregone owing to delay in taking possession of
those 9 hats alone amounted to over Rs.4 lakhs. 'The cases were reported
to Government*in July and August 1975; reply is awaited (February 1976).

48. Non.recovery of increased rent: Under the provisions of the Weat
Bengal T.and Reforms Act, 19565, a raiyat holding lands exceeding 1.214
hectares in an irrigated aren shall, with effect from 1st Baisukh, 1379 (13th
April 1972), pay rent at thrice the rate prevailing at the end of 1378 B.S.
(1971-72) on the area being notified by State Government as ‘‘irrigated
area’’. TIn one district (Hooghly) 10 circles, out of 17 were notified by
(Government in July 1971 as irrigated area. A review of records of these
10 circles disclosed that the increased remt realirable but not realised up to
1380 B.S. (1973-74) stood at Rs.1.34,567,350. When this was pointed out
in audit (November 1974) the department stated (December 1974) that the
dues were in the process of recovery.

In another district (West Dinajpur), out of 16 circles, 9 circles had

facilities for irrigafion for several years under the various State Irrigution
Projects. No notification has so far (February 1976) been issued declaring



P14

those areas as irnigated. Owing to non-impomtion of rent at enhanced
rate there has been non-recovery of revenue to the extent of Rs.82,902 per
annum. When this was pointed out 1n audit (December 1974), the
department stated (January 1975) that Government notification issued 1m
July 1971 in respect of one circle (Raiganj) had been received only in
December 1974, and that reassessments of rent had been taken up.

The matter was reported to Government between Apnl and July 1975;
reply is awailed (February 1976).

49. Loss of royalty on account of jrregular deduction of demands: The
amount of royalty payable by G lessees for extraction of 14,91.370 cft. of
sand at the rate of Rs.2.60 per 100 cft. was assessed at Rs.45.447 based on
meansurements taken by the Subdivisiona]l Tand Reforns Officer in July
1972. On objection aguninst assessment being raised by 5 out of 6 les~ces,
demand of royalty in their cases was reduced to Rs.24,347 in January 1974
for raising 9,73,897 cft of sand (measured for the second time in December
1973) as against Rs.41,087 for 14,48,630 cft originally measured in respect
of these five leuses. No reansons were assigned for reducing the measurc-
ments originally made, after a lapse of 17 months from the date of first
measurement nor was there any specific finding that the original measure-
ments were erroneous. The fact that pits were likely to have become
filled in with silt after erosion and deposit of soil during this period wus
not taken into consideration. This irregular reduction of demand resulted
In los: of royalty to the extent of Rs.16,690. When this was pointed out
in audit (December 1974), the department stated that the first measurement
was taken by the Subdivisional Tand Reforms Officer and the subsequent
measurement was taken by the officers subordinate to the Additional
District Magistrate (Iand Reforms) in the presence of the members of the
Sand Merchants’ Associntion (December 1974). .

The case was reporied to (Government in July 1975; reply is awaited
(Fobruary 1976),

60. Loss of revenue due to delay in settloment of fsherios:
Considerable delays were noticed to have occurred in the settlement of
fisheries which vested with Government in 1362 B.S. (1955) under the Wert
Bengal Estates Acquisition Act, 1953, resulting in a considerable loss of
revenue. The following are some instances:

(i) In Hooghly district 19 fisheries in 5 circles were not settled for a
period ranging from one year to cighteen years, resulting in a loss of
Rs.4,32,251 determined on the basis of rent at which the figsheries were last
leagsed out. ,

(ii) Tn 24-Parganas district 118 fisheries in 8 circles remained unsetiled
for a period varying from one year to sixteen years, resulting in a loss of
revenue to the extent of 1s.1,46,499.

(iii) In Malda district 39 fisheries in 6 circles were let out for the first
time ofter vesting between 1378 B.S. (1971-72) and 1381 B.S. (1974-76).
This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.1,72,396.



28

(iv) Twenty-geven fisheries in 3 circles in Burdwan district were not
settled for periods from two years to sixteen years from the date of vest-
ing, resulting in a loss of revenue of Rs.26,738,

'The cases were reported to UGovernment in August 1973, October 1974
and July 1976; reply is awaited (February 1976).

61. LosS of revenue due to irregularities in settlement of fisherios:
‘““The settling of Government fisheries by open and unrestricted auction is
forbidden. In settling fisheries, preference is to be given to co-operative
societies of fishermen, In the absence of such societies, leases are to be
given to one or more selected fishermen and failing this, to one or more
carefully selected persons who are not fishermen.”

A fishery in Malda district was settled with a fishermen’s Co-operative
Society for a period of three years from 1378 B.S. (1971-72) at an annual
rent of Rs.86,000. While the society paid the leare amount for the year
1378 B.S. (1971-72), it did not pay it for the year 1379 B.S. (1972-73) in
gpite of repeuted reminders but surrendered the leagse in the month of
Bhadra 1379 B.S. (August 1972). A demand for Rs.50,000 was raised
(September 1972) against the society for the lease rent for the period of
five months of 1379 B.S. No reasons were recorded for reducing the
demand from the sum of Rs.85,000 payable according to the terms of the
leage. No payment was, however, received from the Society even against
this reduced demand. The lease agreement with the Society was cancelled
and after holding auction the fishery was settled at Rs.25.000.with the
highest bidder for the remaining part of 1379 B.S. Since the highest
bidder paid only Rs.10,300 against the awmount of Rs.25,000 the fishery
was let out to another party for Rs.8,225. There was, thus, a loss of
Re.66,4756 to the Government due to the failure of the Co-operative Society
to comply with the terms of the lense. Certificate proceedings were ordered
(September 1972) to be drawn up ogainst the Society for recovery of this
amount hut no such proceedings have been initiated so far February
1976, The Wefaulter Society was, however, again allotted the lease of the
fishery for the year 1381 B.S. (1974-75) on settlement basis without insist-
ing on the payment of the outstanding lease money in respect of the earlier
lease. The case was reported to Government in July 1975; reply is awaited
(February 1976),



CHAPTER V
Entry Tax

H2. Results of audit: Test audit conducted during 1974-75 of the
receipts relating to Entry Tax revealed non-assessment/under-assessment
of tax and other irregularities involving Rs.61.17 lakhs and over-churge of
tax amounting to Rs.0.96 lakh. The details of the cases are as below:

Naturo of irregularity Amount
involved
(In lakha of rupoes)
1. Non.assessment of tax . o e 44:00
2. Undor-assessment of tax . . . 0-76
3. Irregular allowanco for loss . o .. 2:03
4. Commission deduotod from colloctions . o 13-42
5. Defaloation . . . e 0-97
e
Over-oharge of tax . .. . . 0-90

A few important cases are detailed in the following paragraphs:

53. Non-assessment of tax on oil wagons: Light diesel oil, the entry
of which into Calcutta Metropolitun Arew is taxable at 2 paise per litre, wa.
being brought in wugons to the Bandel 'I'hermal Power Station regularly
from various pluces outside the Calcutta Mettopolitun Area. A record of
318 of these wagons received during the period 4th December 1970 to 25th
August 1971 was kept in the checkpost and asressments of tax due thereon
were made but no demand for payment of the tax was issued. No record
has been kept so far (F'ebruary 1976) in tho checkpost of the wagons received
after 206th August 1971 nor uny assessment of tax made. However on
cross-verification with reference to the records of the Railways it was
noticed in audit that during the years 1971-72 to 1974-75 (upto August
1975) 3,683 wagons were received. There was, however, no evidenco of
any assessments of tax having been made on the entry of these wagons.
The amount of tax due in respect of these 3,533 wagons of oil worked out
to Rs.16.64 lakhs (approximately). On this being pointed out in audit
(September 1974) the depurtment stated (September 1974) that the case
had been taken up with the authorities of the power station. Further
developmeuts are uwaited (February 1976). The matter was reported to
Government in August 1975; reply ie awaited (February 1976).

54. Under-assessment due to incorrect application of rate of tax:
Several instances were noticed in audit in which the amount of tax payable



30

by the dealer on completion of assessment was under-assessed owing to
incorrect application of rates of taxes. The following are somo of the
instances :

(i) According to schoduled rates of taxes notified by Government in
April 1972 under the provisions of the Entry Tax Act, 1972, the rate of
tax on rice bran oil was fixed as Rs.2 per 60 kgs. It was, however, noticed
in audit that in 40 cases involving 3,756,700 kgs of rice bhran oil imported
in the Calcutta Metropolitan Area through two road checkposts during
1973-74, tax was levied at u reduced rate of Re.2 per 100 kgs on
4,606,080 kgs and the remaining quantity of 20,620 kgs was subjected to
tax at a further reduced rate of Re.l per 100 kgs. This resulted in an
under-agsessment of tax of Rs.7,721. No reasons were, however, recorded
for the levy of the tax at the reduced rates.

(ii) As per the schedule of rates of taxes notified by Government in
April 1972, the rate of tax on rectified spirit was 7 per cent ad valorem,
In one checkpost rectified spirit valued Rs.2,84,630 which entered the
Calcutta Metropolitan Area during the period November 1970 to March
1972 was taxed at the rate of 3 per cent ad valorem treating it as industrial
alcohol. This resulted in an under-assessment of tax of Rs.11,302,

The matter was reported to Government in July 1975; reply is awaited
(February 1976).

65. Under-asSessment of tax on edible 0ils: In terms of a notification
issued by Government in April 1972 under the Entry Tax Act, 1972, edible
oils which were previously not subject to tax, were classified into three
categories, some specified oils like mustard oil, continuing to be exempt
from tax, unrefined groundnut oil and til oil being chargeable to tax at
Rs.2 per 50 kilograms, and other items not specifically mentioned being
chargeable at G per cent ad valoremm. Three consignments totalling 573
quintals of sun-flower o1l and soynbeen oil which passed through a check-
post in Februury 1974, were charged at R8.2 per h0 kilograms, while they
were actually taxable at 6 per cent ad valorem. Based on the minimum
murket-price of these oils prevailing at the time, the under-assessment of
tax amounted to Rs.18,300 (approximately).

Similarly, six consignments of refined cotton seed oil which passed
through the checkpost from July 1974 to September 1974 were amsessed to
tax at the reduced rate of Rs.4 per metric tonne instead of 6 per cent
ad valorem. 'The under-charge of tax in these cases amounted to ahout
Rs.30,726. .

2. In another case tax was levied on unrefined groundnut oil only from
13th April 1972. A total quantity of 4,614 quintals in 45 consignments
of groundnut oil which passed through the checkpost from st to 12th
April 1972 thus, escaped levy of tax amounting to Rs.18,467. On this being
pointed out in audit (June 1974), the department stated (July 1974) that



31

action was being taken for the realisation of the tax in these cases. It
was subsequently stated by the department (May 1976) that out of the
amount of Ra.18,45G only Rs.5,085 could be recovered and that the balance
could not be recovered ns the dealers could not be traced (Rs.10,348) and
that some of those who had been traced did not comply with the demand
(Rs.3,023).

The cages were reported to Government in August 1975; reply is awaited
(February 1976).

hHG. Goods brought into Calcutta Metropolitan Area not subjected to tax:
A check of Entry Tax asscssments made during the year 1973-74 at the
Sealdah Railway Checkpost disclosed that the goods sent to the consignees
through two sidings taking off from the particular Railway Station escaped
levy of tax from November 1970 onwards, when the levy came into force.
Thus during the period July 1973 to February 1974, 7,806 bales of jute
and 10,719 quintals of iron and steel were delivered to the consignees
without the tax having been levied thereon, resulting in  non-levy of
Entry Tax of Rs.11,154.

This was brought to the notice of Government in January 1975; reply
is awaited (February 1976).

67. (Incorrect determination of value of goods: In cases in which entry
tax 14 leviable ad valorem the rules made under the Act provide that if the
assessing officer is not satisfied about the reasonableness of the value shown
or declared by the assessee, the raleable value of the goods may be
determined by him according to the best of his judgment and tax may be
levied thereon. In respect of 4 consignments of 187 quintals each of
aluminium paste which entered the Calcutta Metropolilan Area during
November 1974—March 1975, the asscssee hnd not declared any value in
3 cases and the assessing officer was not satisfied with the value of the goods
declared by the assessce in ome case and determined the selling price as
“not less than Ra.20" per kilogram. Instead of levying tax on those
consignments by computing the value by adopting this rate, an arbitrary
deduction of 20 per cent was made from this value and tax was assessed
on the reduced value. This irregular deduction allowed from the sale-price
determined in accordance with the law, resulted in under-assessment of tax
to the extent of Rs.7,480. When this was pointed out in audit (June
1975), the department stated (June 1976) that the matter was being
investignted. No further report has been received (February 1976).

The matter was reported to Government in July 1975; reply is awaited
(February 1976)

8. Non-levy of tax on goods entering Ualcutta Metropolitan Avea
brought by container service of railways: In respect of taxable goods
brought into the Calcutta Metropolitau Area by ril, tax is leviable on
entry of the goods into the area and ought to be paid before delivery of



32

the goods is taken from the Railways. Under the ‘“Containerised services'
in operation in the Railways, goods are imported into the Calcutta
Metropolitan  Area in special contuiners which are delivered by the
Rauilways to the consignees at their doorstep. The Iailways furnished
periodical statements to the entry tax checkpost, showing details of these
consignments. The procedure prescribed by law to ussess and recover tax
on goods arriving by rail has not heen followed in these ca-es. No
particulars or records of these casey have heen maintained by the FKntry
Tax Department from the inception nor has any action been taken to
mitiate proceedings for the recovery of the tax due in regpect of consign-
ments so far delivered. Tn 338 such cases relating to Containerised Services
for which particulars were collected in audit from Railways during 1974,
the tax due amounted to about Rs.3,11 lakhs. When this was pointed out
in audit (December 1974), the department stated (January 1976) that the
case would be investigated under the relevant provisions of the law. No
further report has been received (February 1976).

The matter was reported to Government in August 1976 ; reply is awaited
(February 1976).

59. Entry of goods not taxed: No entry tax was found to have been
paid by the Calcutta State Transport Corporation on the bus chassis and
other vehicles brought by them into the ("alcutta Metropolitan Development
Area. As per Public Vehicles Department’s letter, dated 23rd July 1974,
addressed to the Entry Tax Department, 348 vehicles of the Corporation
were registered upto July, 1974, since the date of commencement of
operation of the Act (16th November 1970). This resulted in a non-
asgessnfent of tax to the extent of Rs.1,39,200 at the rate of half per cent
ad valorem on the total value of 348 vehicles amounting to Rs.2,78,40,000
as per price list of the manufacturer of chassisn. When this was pointed
out in audit (February 1975), the department stated (February 1975) that
in response to « notice issued to the party in December 1974 to show cause
why penalty for bringing goods without payment of tax should not be
imposed on them, the party had prayed for two months’ time for submission
of the papers and documents.

The matter was reported to Government (July 1975); reply is awaited
(February 1976).

60. Cash found short on physical verification: The road checkposts
collect large amounts of cash against orders of assessment of entry tax
passed in respect of goods entering the Calcutta Metropolitan Area through
the checkposts. The departmental instructions provide for daily remittances
to the Zonal Treasurers of the amounts received by collecfing Cashiers and
for the prompt remittance of these collections to the treasurv. The
physical verification of these cash balance with a collecting Cashier. made
by the Zonal Officer on 26th February 1976, disclosed that against a cash



33

balance of Rs.1,32,161.40 1n the cash-book only a sum of Ra.36,:382.10
was found 1n the cash chest, the balance of Rs.96,779.30 being held to
have been musuppropriated by the Cashier,

According to u report sent to the Government in May 1975 after a
departmental 1nvestigation into the matter, the defalcation was committed
duriug the period 30th December 1974 to 24th February 1976 when the
Cashier remitted to the treasury considerably less amounts thun the actual
collections or delayed the remjttances and thus retained the whole or n part
of the collections from time to time. For instance, a sum of Rs.00,359
out of R«.99,082 collected on 5th January 1975 was remitted to the treasury
only on 13th of that month and out of the total collectionr of Rs.1,27,910
and R«.1,68,76G on the 17th and 27th January 1975 respectively, Rs.59,606
and R«.1,21,865 respectively were retained by the Canshier. The defaleation
was facilitated, according to this report, by the following factors:

(1) While the chechpost was under the direct supervision of a gazetted
officer till 30th December 1974, no such officer was posted there-
after, the supervision over the checkpost being left to four
Inspectors who attended the checkpost by rotation.

(2) No order was passed till 18th January 1975 making any of the
Tngpectors responvihle for checking or supervising the cash
collections and even when such an order was passed, no particular
Tnspector was entrusted with the work, with the result that none
of them carried out the order till 17th February 1975, when one
of them was persuaded to undertake the work.

(3) Thele was no verification of the cash even after 17th February 1976
by any responsible official and even the Inepector entrusted with
the work admitted having only verified the entries in the cash
book and not the cash balance.

(4) There was no internal audit of the accounts of the checkpost during
the period.

(%) Though the Zonal Officer, during his inspection of the checkpost on
17th February 1975 found the collection register incomplete, its
balancing not upto date and a suspicious alteration in an entry
of pavment to the treasurer, no action was taken to investigate
the matter further, till the defaleation came to notice a week
later when the nudit of the checkpost was in progress

(6) A case of short remittance of dmly collections amounting to
Rs.13,322 by the saume cashier was noticed over 3 year« earlier
on Ard July 1971 when n note of caution was recorded by the
officer in charge of the checkpost at the time but no further
action was taken thereafter.



34

(7) The treasurer was also found to have delayed considerably the
remittance into Treasury of the amounts collected by him from
the cashiers, the delays amounting to 11 to 19 days in some
instances.  No physieal verification of the cash held by him was
conducted at any time by any person nor the reagons for the
delays investigated at any time.

The cashier and the treasurer are stated to huve been arrested and
crimial proceedings against them are reported to be pending (February 1976).

The matter was reported to Government in July 1975. Reply is awaited
(February 1976).

61. Collection of entry tax by the Railways: In accordance with the
procedure prescribed for the collection of entry tax on goods arriving by
rail, the Railways collect the tax on goods delivered by them on the basis
of the assessiment orders pussed in each case by the checkpost attached to
each Railway Station. The collections of tax are perjodically credited
by the Railways to the State Government by book transfer after deducting
3 per cent thereof towards their commission. In respect of the Shalimar
Railway Checkpost, the collections of tax are made by the Entry Tax
Department itself but instend of remitting the tax directly to the State
Government, the moneys are deposited with the Railways who subsequently
pass on the credit to the State after deducting the commission. The total
amount of commission deducied by the Railways from collections during
the three years 1971-72 to 1973-74 amounted to \Rs.13.42 lakhs. This
could have been avoided if the cash collections were remitted directly to
the nearby treasury at Howrah.

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in August 1975;
reply is awaited (February 1976).

)

Other Topics of iInterest

62. Non-levy of entry tax on goods sold in auction: (oods seized and
confiscated by the Customs Department at Calcutta are periodically
auctioned and as the goods entering the Calcutta Metropolitan Area are
thus sold within the area, entry tax has to be levied on all the taxable
goods so sold. No tax had been levied or collected on these goods from
16th November 1970', the date the entry tax came into force and it was
only three years later, in November 1973 that the matter was taken up
with the Customs nuthorities. While the tax is being levied from 26th
June 1974 on these sales, no attempt has been made to ascertain the
particulars of sales made earlier and levy tax thereon. The amount of
loss of revenue ow this account could not be determined in the absence of
these particulars.



36

Similar auctions conducted by the Central Kxcise Department had also
not been subjected to any scrutiny to ascertain whether tax could be levied
in those cases.

In the Railways, auctions of unclaimed and unconnected goods are
held periodically in railways’ yards inside the Calcutta Metropolitan Area
but the sales of taxable goods in these auctions had not been subjected
to tax. No particulars of these cases are available with the department.

The matter was reported to Government in August 1975 ; reply is awaited
(February 1976).

A Reoview of Assessments of Entry Tax on Petroloum Produots

63.1. General: Petroleum products for sale, use and consumption in
Wesit Bengal and some parts of contiguous States are received by the Indian
0il Corporation at their installation at Mourigram through pipe lines from
Ualdia (port and refinery) and by all the oil companies (including I1.0.C.)
at their installations at V’aharpur and/or Budge Budge as the case may be,
by sea from the various refineries at Bombay, Cochin, Madras and Visakha-
patnam as well as by imports from abroad. The supplies of these products
to the comsumers in the Calcutta Metropolitan Area as well as to those
outside that area are made by trucks and wagons from these installations.
In respect of some parts of the Calcutta Metropoiitan Area supplies are also
made by trucks despatched directly fromn the Ilaldia complex.

When {axes on entry of goods into the Calcutta Metropolitan Area were
imposed from the 16th November 1970, sale, use or consumption of fluid
petroleum products (excluding kerosene) became taxable at the gate of
2 paise per litre while grease and petroleum jelley were chargeable to tax
at 2 per cent ad valorem and asphalt at 7 paise for 50 kilograms,

63.2. Assessment and collection of tax: The entry tax is payable at
the point of, and immediately on the eniry of the goods in the Calcutta
Metropolitan Area unless it is proved that the goods were only passing
through the Calcutta Metropolitun Area. During the period 16th November
1970 to 16th December 1970, tax on the petroleum products was accordingly
assessed on the total quantitics brought into the Caleutta Metropolitan Area
by the oil companies. However, on a consideration of the conditions and
circumstances in which petroleum products are brought into the Calcutta
Metropolitan Arca and the usage and practice of trade and commerce in
respect theroof, the State Government issued an order on and effective from
16th December 1970 (subsequently replaced by a modified order dated 26th
March 1973 given retrospective effect from 16th December 1970) that every
one of the oil companies specified in a schedule to that order, bringing the
products into the Calcutta Metropolitan Area by sea going tankers or
vessels or by railwav wagons or by pipe lines shall be liable to pay the
tax on the entry of the products into the said area but will be allowed



36

exemption from tax on such quantities of the products, which after being
received Jnitially and stocked in Calcutta Metropolitan Area, are sold,
exported or conveyed out of the Caleutta Metropolitan Area by uny of the
compunies, Checkposts have been established at every one of these installa-
tions under the control of assessing officers who are charged with the
responsibility of assessing the tax payable under the Act by the various
companies. The oil companies bringing the products into the Calcuttta
Metropolitan Area have to submit to the respective assessing officers,
statements of receipts of these products in the Calcutta Metropolitan Area
for sale, use or conswmption, the monthly assessments of tax being made
on the basis of these statements. Kutry tax on the petroleum products,
ordinarily leviable immediately when they enter the Calcutta Metropolitan
Area by sea, rail or by pipelines, is thus levied subsequently, i.e., after
the products are sold, used or consumed within the Calcutta Metropolitan
Area, by the distributing companies and the levy of tax is exempted on
all the products entering the Calcutta Metropolitan Area and initially
stored therein but subscquently sold or despatched out of that area.

63.3. Imports and assessments: T'he following table gives a comparison
of the quantities of petroleum products assessed to tax during the past
four years with the total quantities actually imported into that area during
that period, nccording to the figures furnished by the department in March
1976.

1971 1972
Installation ’ A -~ — -
Imported Assessed Importod Assessod
(In orores of litrea)
.Budge Budge . . 82-92 31-58 84-08 43-88
Mourigram o . 6-87 0-89 7-31 2567
Paharpur . .. 3897 14-92 39-62 17-14
. Total e 128-56 47-36 130-98 63-56
1073 1974
Installation Is A -~ A —
Imported Assensed Tmportod Assessnd
Budge Budge . . 76:07 35-19 53-34 20-84
Mourigram Joe e 12-36 3:79 2044 5-61
Paharpur . . 87-06 10-22 43-63 18:11
‘ Total oo 12448 58+20 117-41 44-46

It will be observed that the quantities nssessed to tax have been declining
after 1972 and the percentage decrease in these cases is larger than the
decrease in the total quantities brought by the oil companies inside Calcutta
Metropolitan Area.



37

664 Exemptions: The following are the important conditions subject
to which exemption from the levy of tux cun be granted by the State
(Government :

(1) While uny one of the o1l companies may sell or exchange or transfer,
to any of the other companies, petroleum products for sale, use
or consumption within the Calcutta Metropohitan Area or out-
side, the oil company which first effects the entry of the products
into the Calcutta Metropolitun Area (called the original petroleum
product mnporter) is liable to payment of the tux on all the
quantities sold, used or consumed within the area.

(2) The original mmporter of the pectroleum products will have to
submit, to the appropriate assessing officer, daily statements
showing the receipts of the products within the Calcutta Metro-
politan Area as well as monthly statements of sales und despatch
outside the aren, the latter statemeuts being required to be
signed by both the transferor and the transferee companies.

(3) The assessments of tax will be made on the basis of the stutemonts
to be submitted by the o1l compunies after their verification from
the books of account to be produced by the companies,

(4) Every one of the companies should make advance deposita towards
tax payuble of such sum and for such period as may be fixed
by the department.

As the onginal importer of the petroleum products, thus, became liable
for the tax even 1f the sales, use or consumption from out of the imported
stock were made by another company, the assessments of tax were to be
made on the former and were so made till June 1974. 1In Septembpr 1974
however it was decided by the department, without the approval of the
Government, that the assessments of tax fromm 1at July 1974 would he
made in favour of the company actually makine the sale and not on the
original jmporter. This deviation, hedides contravening the conditions
imposed by the Government while sanctioming the special procedura for
assessment of petroleum producis, went also agninst the scheme of the Act
under which the person who caused the entry of goods into the Calcutta
Metropolitan Area was the assessee under the Act.

63.5. Inter-company transfér of petroleum products: According to
reciprocal arrangements entered into among the different oil companies,
petrolenm products received by them by sea or rail or pipe lines are
exchanged or transferred among themselve« according to their individnal
needs for aales and distribution within and outside the Caleutta Metropolitan

Aren. These mter-company transfers are made bhy—

(1) delivery of the products by the importing company from its stocks
held in its installutions or depots to the tank trucks or tank

wagons of the other companies, or



38

(R) diversion of the tankers directly to the storage installations of the
receiving company, or

(3) distribution of the stocks received by tunkers among the different
oil companies by pumping agreed quantities into their storage
tanks after being initially received in the tank of the importing
company or directly from the tankers. Occasionally, petroleum
products are received and stored by the importing oil company
in the tanks of the other companies who agree to provide
temporarily accommodation (called ullage assistance) in their
tanks, till such time as the former is in a position to receive
them in its storage or arrange to distribute them.

64. Shifting of incidence of tax and consequent under assessment:
As, according to the statute the incidence of the entry tax was on the
person who caused the entry of the goods into the Calcutta Metropolitan
Aren even the special procedure for the assessment of petroleum products
laid down by the State Government in December 1970 (as modified in
March 1973) did not seek to shift the incidence of tax hut the oil companies
who were the actual importers continued to be liable to pay the tax for
the entire quantity of petroleum products brought into the Calcutta Metro-
politan Area and sold, used or consumed within that area, whoether such
sale, use or consumption was made by them or by the other companies
to whom the stocks wero transferred. It was, however, decided by
the department in March 1974, on representation from the oil companies,
that the particular compuny in whose tank a consignment or cargo had
entered (except in the case of ullage assistance) will be liable to tax
whether it be the original importer or not. That is, the company actually
taking over the imported stock was made liable for the tax instead of the
original importing company. This shifting of the incidence of tax from
the original importer to the distributing company contravened the basic
scheme of the Act, apart from deviating from tho statutory orders of the
(Rovernment; this deviation has not so far (February 1976) been approved
by the Goverument. 'There were several cases in which the supplies received
directly in the tanks of the transferee company and subsequently sold in
Jalcutta Metropolitan Area were totally omitted to be assessed to tax. In
21 such cases mnoticed in audit, 22,145 kilolitres of petroleum products
received during December 1970 to March 1974 hy one of the companies
from vessels chartered by three other companies escaped assessment of tax
amounting to Rs.4.43 lakhs. When this was pointed out in audit (October
1974) the department stated (October 1974) that the assessmenis were made
excluding the figures of <ales ont of stocks traneferred hy other oil companies
as the recciving company was not in a position at that time to pay the
tax due to some anomaly regarding their transaction among themselves.
It was later stated by the department (August 1975) that the assessment
had since been made.



39

66. Under assessment of tax and dolay in assessment: It was noticed
that often the quantities shown by the original importer as delivered to
other oil companies had not been accounted for by the latter with the
result thut they escaped assessment of tax. For instance, in 13 such cases
noticed during the period May to December 1974 in the Budge Budge
installation, 10,303 kilolitres of petroleum products shown by the importing
companies as transferred to another company had not been shown as receipt
by the latter, resulting in non-levy of tax amounting to Rs.2.06 lakhs.

66. There have also been several instancgs in which stocks shown by
one oil company as transferred to other companies remained unassessed for
considerable time in the absence of the requisite statements. For instance,
in the Mourigram Installation, the following quantities of petroleum
products shown as ‘Inter-Company transfers’ in the returns of the importing
company, remained unassessed :

Yoar Motor High spoed
Bpirit Diesol

[In kilolitres]

1971 . . . o 44,900 4,856
1972 . . e . 781 6,152
1073 o ve . . 6,428 24,676
1974 (up to March) . . . 92,546

Total .o 42,116 1,28,130

a

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1976) the department stated
(March 1975) that the transferor company had not till then submitted all
the requisite papers for assessment of tax in these cases.

G7. Delay in submission of returns: The order of the (fovernment
issued in December 1970 as modified by the order of March 1973, required
that for the purposes of ussessment of entry tax the original importer
should submit to the approprinte assessing officer, within seven days of the
close of the month, an account of stocks received, despatches outside
Calcutta Metropolitan Area and the closing stock, so as to arrive at the
taxable quantities cach month and the despatches outside Calcutta Metro-
politan Area were required to bhe supported by daily and monthly state-
ments containing the prescribed details of these despatches, signed both
by the original importing and the transferee companies. It was noticed in
audit (March 1975) that these statements were not regularly and promptly
received from the several oil companies and the assessments of tax in these
cases have therefore been considerably delayed. TIn the absence of penal
provisions no action could be taken to enforce the timely aubmission of the
statements mor penalise their non-submission or delayed submission,



40

68. Irrogularities in the returns: 1In several cases, the prescribed
returns of stocks received, sold and despatched, furnished by the companiea
were also tound in audit (September 1974 to July 1975) to be incorrect and
meomplete. A serutiny of a few such returns disclosed many errors, dis-
crepancies and irregularities, some of which are mentioned below :

(a) According to the statements furnished by the Indiun il Corporation
in December 1974, 92,266 kilolitres of petroleum products were supplied
by 1t during the period December 1970 to December 1973 at the Budge
Budge installation, to the Indo-Burma Petroleum Compnny on consignment
basis, out of which the latter had sold 61,809 kilolitres within the Calcutta
Metropolitan Aren. 'I'he prescribed daily statements had not been furnished
by the two companies to the assessing authority (March 1975). When this
was pointed out in audit (March 1975), the department stated (March 1975)
that necessary assessment had heen taken up and the company concerned
was being reminded to submit the sales statements. The amount of tax
pending assessment amounted to Rs.12.36 lnkhs.

(b) One of the companies received at their Budge Budge installation
during the period February 1971 to August 1972, 607 quintals of grease
and 20,273 quintals of flit and lube oil in packed condition by rail. The
prescribed statements for these receipts had not been filed with the assessing
officer till March 1975, The department stated (March 1975) that the
matter had bheen tuken up with the company, who had assured the early
submission of the statements. No further report has beer received
(September 1975). Similarly in Paharpur installation, one of the companies
importing packed products such as lube oils, grease and wax submitted
the prescribed statements for the period November 1970 to March 1971 over
4 years later only in January 1975 and the statements for the periods
beyond March 1971 had not been received up to March 1975.

(c) Though asphalt is being regularly imported by the oil companies,
no returns therefor had been received from any of the companies except
Indian Oil Corporation, which furnished annual statements, for the years
1972 and 1973 alone, not supported by the prescribed monthly returns.
The department stated (July 1975) that no intimations of daily receipts
and issues hod been received from the companies and that the tax due for
the periods prior to Jaunuary 1972 had not been assessed as no returns had
been received for those periods,

(d) Tn the Budge Budge installation, one of the oil companies showed
29,87,804 litres of high speed diesel oil in jts returns for the period 16th
Novemher 1970 to 15th December 1970 as having been received from another
oil eompany but the transfer was not shown in the refurns of the latter
company. Consequently this quantity escaped assessment of tax amounting
to Rs.45,758. On this being pointed out in audit (September 1974) a
supplementary assessment was made in Qctober 1974. Particulars of
recovery are awaited (February 1976).



11

6Y. Under assessment due to treatmont of taxable sales &s sales outside
the aréa: A review in audit ot some of the sales and despatch statements
submitted by the various oil companies disclosed several instances in which
sales of petroleum produets inside Caleutta Metropolitan Ares were wrongly
cluimed and admitted as sales outside the area, resulting in non-levy of
tax on these sales. In 717 such cases involving deliveries of 8,354 kilolitres
of petroleum producta from Budge Budge and Mourigram installations
of the Indian Oil Corporation during the period January 1971 to January
1974 the tax unassessed amounted to Rs.1.67 lakhs,

In 66 other cases involving delivery of 5,76,800 litres during July 1974
and Kebruary 1975 in the Budge Budge iunstallation, sales by the Indian Oil
Corporation were completed at its Budge Hudge installation by delivery of
the products to the purchasers, which took them outside the Calcutta
Metropolitan Area in their own transport. There being a sale of the
products in the Calcutta Metropolitan Area, the deliveries were all taxable,
even if the products were tauken by the purchaser outside the Calcutta
Metropolitan Area. Tax amounting in all to Rs.11,636 was not levied in
these cases.

70. Non-assessment of aviation gasoline: According to tho returns
filed for the year 1970 by the Indian Oil Corporation in respect of the
Budge Budge installation, there wus no stock of ‘‘Aviation Gasoline
1156/145” at the close of the year and this product did not also figures in
the returns of the company for the year 1971. The returns for the year
1972 however showed an opening halance of 13,26,411 litres, indicating that
there were transactions in this product in the earlier year. The department
found that the assessable quantity of this product including losses during
the year 1971 was 21,73,456 litres but no assessment of tax thereon had
been done. The amount of tax due on this quantity worked out to
Rs.43,469. On this being pointed out in audit (October 1974), the
department stated (October 1974) that this product remained unassessed
owing to some dispute and that step was being taken to regularise the
matter. No further report has heen received (February, 1976).

71. Area of operation: According to the provisions of the Taxes on
the Entry of Goods into the Cualcutta Metropolitan Area Act, 1970, the Act
is operative in the areas within the Calcutta Metropolitan District and such
othor contignous areas as the State (Rovernment may by notification apecify.

In the course of test check it was noticed that though Kalyani falls
within the Cualcutta Metropolitan Area and deliveries of petroleum products
there are therefore taxable, no tax hns heen levied thereon. On this heing
pointed out in audit (October 1974), the department stated (October 1974)
that the quantities delivered at Kalyani ‘‘remained unassessed since incep-
tion as there was dispute whether the delivery points would be within the
Calcutta Metropolitan Area or outside’’. The total of deliverias made from

7



42

the Budge Budge installation to various parties at Kalyani by one of the
oil companies during 1972, 1973 and 1974 (up to April 1974) amounted to
605.8 kilolities, the tux due thereon being Ra.12,116.

These defects und irregularities will indicute that the beneficiaries of
the concession granted by the (fovernment have not entirely fulfilled their
obligations under the specinl procedure laid down by the (tovernment and
uot ouly are the assessments of tax delayed considerably but large quantities
of petroleum products liuble to tux have also not been subjected to tax.

72. Advance Deposits of Tax: OUne ot the terms of the oider of the
Government dated the 26th March 1973 (mentioned in puragraph 63.2)
above was thut the oil companies shall make advance deposit, towards tax
payable by them, of such sum and for such period as may be fixed in each
case. Under the procedure prescribed in the Act and the rules, the amount
of advance deposit to be made by each assessee for certain prescribed
periods, has to be estimated by the department and communicated to the
ossessee, When the advance deposits of tax are actuully made by the
assessees the amounts of tax due from them from time to time should be
adjusted against these advance deposits and the uggregate amounts of tax
leviable at uny point of time should not exceed the amouunts in deposit. The
rules also provide that if the deposit at any time fell short of the estimated
tax payable by an assessee, he has to make additional deposit to cover the
difference or pay the tax in cash, failing which the goods in respect of
which tax is payable may be seized.

(a) A review by audit of the relevant records muintained by the depart-
ment for watching the realisation and adjustment of the advance deposits
Ly the oil companies disclosed that the provisions of the Act and the Rules
had not been followed or enforced. The amounts of advance deposits to be
made by the oil companies had not been systematically and periodically
estimated by the department and demands raised therefor. Consequently,
the amounts of tax due from the various oil companies assessed from time
to time far exceeded the amounts held in deposit. Jor example, in the
case of the Pabarpur installation of two of the oil companies, the total tax
payable till the end of March 1975 amounted to Rs.265.46 lakhs while the
total of advance deposity made by them amounted only to Rs.144.08 lakhs
indicating that additional deposit or cush payment of tax was not demanded
as required by the rules to the extent of Rs.121.38 lakhs,

In the case of another oil compuny, the deficit in deposit up to
April 1974 amounted to Rs.G.37 lukhs. Moreover, the assessments of the
tax were carried out by the checkposts in each of the oil installations while
the accounts relating to advance deposits were being maintained at the
headquarters of the Entry Tax Department. Consequently, the assessing
authorities were not in a position to make periodical and prompt
adjustments of the tax assessed as due against the advance deposits nor did
they ever become aware of the fact of adequate deposit not being available
g0 a8 to recover the tax due in cash.



43

(b) The following table will indicute that assessments of tax for the
periods November 1970 to the end of 1974-76 amounting to about Rs.2.79
orores had boen finalised till March 1976 but the demands remained to be
adjusted against the deposits; no demands were also ruised ngainst the oil
companies for payment of these amounts in cash.

Installation 0il company Period assoesed Amount of
tax due
31.3-1978
[In lakhs of rupees]
Paharpur .« Indian Oil .. .+ Novembor 1970 to November 1974 56-96
Caltex . .e Intto . . 36-13
Budge Budge .. Indian Ol .. .+ November 1870 to March 1976 .. 65-11
Euso .. . Ditto . . 10-68
Burma Shell v, Ditto . . 25-42
Caltex .. . Ditto .e . 19-73
LB.P .. . Ditto . . 342
Mourigram .. Indwan Oil and otheroil Ditto . . 55-67
companios from lst
July 1974,
Total . 279+11

. e e e ——— — — e e . v ———

(c¢) Tt will thus appear thut large quantities of the petroleum products
have been allowed to be sold, used or consumed in the Culoutta Metropolitan
Area without the tax due under the Act being recovered in time. The large
amounts of tax pending adjustment or recovery would indicate that tho
intention of the law to make the entry of goods into the Calcutta "Metro-
politan Area conditional on payment of the tax has not been achieved in
this case. Moreover in Apiil 1975, it was decided in a meeting by the
depurtment with tho representatives of the four of the vil companies that
from 1st April 1975 all the companies would pay the tax only on receipt
of demand notices 1ssued atter assessment of the individual cases and that
no advance payment of the tax need be made. This relaxttion has been
made without the approval of the Govermment and also contravenes the
conditions under which the exemption fiom the operntion of the normal
provisions of the Act had been granted by the (lovernment.

73. Non-assessment of bunkering supplies. Supplies of 95,09,490
litres of furnace oil durmg 1971 to 1973 from the Paharpur installation to
a foreign shipping company for bunkering were not subjected to tax though
the supplies were made inside the Caleutta Metropolitan Area and thus
amounted to sales within that aren. On this being pointed out in audit
(September 1974), tho department admitted (September 1974) the omission.
The under-assessment of tax on this account amounted to Rs.1.90 lakha.
Further report from the department is awaited (February 1976).



“

Similur supplies from the Budge Budge installation during July-August
1972 of 4,63,241 litres of furnace oil, 1,37,690 litres of light diesel oil and
7,234 litres of high speed diesel oil were also not subjected to tax, resulting
in non-levy of tax amounting to Rs.12,163,

74. Supplies of aviation fuel to alrcrafts: Supplies to foreign aircrafts
of petroleum products viz. aviation gasoline and aviation turbine fuel are
exempt from entry tax while such supplies made to domestic aircrafts are
taxable. Stocks of these petroleum products required for fuelling aircrafts
at Dum Dum are transferred from the Budge Budge installation to the
airfield station. These transfer of stocks being within the Calcutta Metro-
politan Area no tax is leviable at the initial stage but subsequently on
receipt of detailed statements showing the details of supplies to the foreign
and the domestic aircrafts, the tax due on the supplies to the latter is to
be assessed. No statements showing the detnils of deliverios of fuel to the
two types of aircraft have heen received by the assessing authority, but the
assessments have been made merely on the busis of statements of receipts
and deliveries furnished by the airfield station. Consequently, the correct-
ness of the exemptions allowed had not been checked before nssessment nor
could it be verified in audit. On this being pointed out (March 1975), the
department stated (March 1975) that the matter had been taken up with
the oil company concerned.

Discrepancies have also been noticed betwoen the stocks of petroleum
products shown by the Budge Budge installation as transferred to the
airfield station and those shown as actually received by the latter. The
statements’ total during a test check by audit disclosed the following
discrepancies :

Yoar Quantity Quantity Difference
transferred received in
from Budge Dum Dum
Budge

[In kilolitres)]

1971 ,. - . 38,688 38,779 + 91
1972 .. - . 57,895 67,776 -~1]20
1978 .. .o . 55,749 54,769 - 980
1974 .. o . 24,463 21,665 —2,708

These discrepancies thave not been investigated by the assessing authority
and reconciled so far (February 1976).

76. Irregular allowance for transit and operational losses eto.: There
is no provision either in the Act and the rules or in the special order of the
Government to exempt, from the levy of tax, losses of petroleum products
in the course of storage, handling, blending or operations. In the absence



45

of a specific provision for exempting the losses from levy of tax they will
constitute consumption and hence become liable to tax. Still, departmental
instructions were issued in August 1974 stating that no tax should be levied
on such losses on the ground that they did not amount to sale, use or
consumption. Exemption from tax for the losses was being given even
befure the receipt of these instructions. A review of the assessments made
in the Budge Budge instullution disclosed that a total quantity of 79,456,449
litres was allowed to one company alone as blending and oporational losses
during the period January 1971 to March 1975 and o further quantity of
22,27,126 litres were allowed in that installation to four companies as
shortages in stock during the period April 1974 to March 1976. The total
amount of tax foregone in those cases worked out to Rs.2.03 lakhs.

76. Over-charge of tax on aviation turbine fuel (ATF): The opening
stock of aviation turbine fuel at the Budge Budge installation on 16th
December 1970, when the order of (overnment laging down the special
procedure came into force, amounted to 59,44,100 litres on which tax had
already been paid by the importing company in accordance with the
procedure then in force. 'he taxable snles of this product during the period
16th December 1970 to 31st December 1970 umounted to 6,10,674 litres
and the balunce of {ax-paid stock taken over to subsequent year amounted
to 53,33,526 litres. The depurtment however took this figure by mistake
as 5,33,626 litres while giving credit for sales from tax-paid stock during
the year 1971, as a result of which, there was an excess levy of tax on
48 lakh litres amounting to Rs.96,000. When this error was pointed out
in audit (October 1974), the department stated (October 1974) that the
company had been asked to regularise the excess levy. No further report
has been received (February 1976). .

The various points relating to assessment of entry tax on petroleum
products, as mentioned in the foregoing paragraphs, were referred to
Government in July 1975; reply is awaited (February 1976).



CHAPTER VI

Amusement taxes

77. Results of test audit: Test audit conducted during 1974-75 of
receipts relating to amusement taxes revealed non-recovery of tax eto.
amounting to Rs.17.10 lakhs, The details of the cases are as below:

Nature of irregularity Amount
[In lakhs of rupoos]
1. Non-recovery of tax and Government's share of gate 680
oollections.
2. Non-recovery of surcharge . . . 881
8. Short recovery of tax .o . . 0-87
4. Irregular exemption from tax .. . . 0-62

17:10

t—— . — - e ——————— ma

A few important cases are detailed in the following paragraphs:

78. Loss of revenue due to holding of tax-free performances by
organisation not eligible for such exemption: As per orders issued by the
Government in November 1962 and December 1965 organisations holding
dramatic performances are exempted from payment of amusement tax
subjeet, inter alin, to the conditions that the dramatic performances will he
staged by the amateurs only, the cost will not include any artists engaged
on remuneration, and, that the expenditure incurred on performances
should not be high in comparison with the tickets sold, for which detailed
accounts are to be submitted to the departmont. Out of seven such organi-
sations holding performances in Calcutta without payment of amusement
tax, one orgunisation was found in June 1974 to be ineligible for the
concession as it had become a professional body. The department demanded
(June 1974) from the organisation a sum of Rs.13,140 as amusement tax
up to May 1974 and the Government directed (June 1974) it to deposit
Rs.3,000 as security money within 2nd July 1974 for holding further shows.
The organisation neither paid the tax due from it nor the security money
demanded by the (Hovernment but continued to hold further shows. The
total liability of the organisation towards tax for the period June 1974 to
March 19756 was detarmined by the department at Rs.1,09,820. No recovery
has been made so far on this account (February 1976).

The accounts submitted by three of the other organisations disclosed
that their entire sale proceeds of tickets had heen utilised in holding
performances and the detailed accounts for the expenditure were not
submitted in spite bf repeated reminders issued by the department. The



47

amount of tax to be recovered from these organisations for contravening
the terms for the exemption from tax amounted to Rs.1.79 lakhs up to
March 1976.

The remaining 3 organisations had not submitted their anccounts so far
(February 1976). The department stated (June 1975) that all the above
cases had been referred to (Government,

This was brought to notice of (fovernment in September 1975. Reply
is awaited (February 1976).

79. Non-recovery of surcharge: (i) By an amendment of the Bengal
Amusement Tax Act, 1922, made in January 1972 a surcharge at the rate
of 10 panise on each payment for admission to any place of entertainment
was levied with effect from 17th January 1972 to be paid by affixing & stamp
on the ticket purchased. A review in audit (September 1974) revealed that
the surcharge was not renlised hy 90 cinemas in Culcutta for periods
ranging from 15 to 47 days from 17th January 1972, resulting in non-
recovery of Rs.4,37,780. On this being pointed out in audit (September
1974) the department stated (October 1974) that action was heing taken

to recover the dues.

The cases were brought to notice of (overnment in May 1975; reply is
awaited (February 1976).

(i) Owing to shortage in supply of stamps of surcharge the proprietors
of cinemas were allowed to deposit the surcharge realised by them with
effect from 6th January 1974 in cash with the Reserve Bank of India,
Calcutta, at the end of ench week. It was noticed in audit (September 1974
and May 1975) that surcharge of Rus.4,34,798 was not deposited by
twenty-two proprietors of cinemas upto October, 1974, the delay cxtending
to 183 days in two cases and 26 to 179 days in other cases. No proceedings
contemplated under section 5 of the Bengal Amusement Tax Act, 1922
have been initinted against the defaulters. On this being pointed out in
audit (September 1974 and May 1975), the department stated that steps
were being taken to realise the dues.

The cases were brought to notice of (overnment in May and September
1975; reply in awaited (February 1976).

80. Lack of co-ordination between licencing and taxing authorities in
renewals of licences to Cinema Houses: The Collector of Calcutta is
responsible for assessment and collection of Amusement Tax, Show Tax,
surcharge etc., from the cinemus in Calcutta region, while licences for the
cinemas are issued by the Commisyioner of Police, Calcutta. These licences
are renewed annually by the DPolice Department without any reference to
the assessing officer enquiring whether any tax was in arrears. For instance
15 cinema houses which were in default of payment of Rs.81,607 on account



#8

of surcharge and show tax during the years 1972 to 1974 got their licences
renewed for those years. On this being pointed out in sudit (October 1974)
the department stated (October 1974) that the matter was being referred
to (tuovernment.

The cuse was reported to Government in May 19756; reply is awaited
(February 1976).

81. MNon-assessment of tax: (i) Under the provisions of the Bengal
Amusement Tax Rules, 1922, entertninment muy be performed at any place
by an institution or club with the prior permission of the Collector subject
to submission of detailed accounts within a stipulated dute for assessment
of tax under the Bengal Amusement Tax Act, 1922 and on deposit of
security money fixed by the Collector which is liable to be forfeited on
failure to submit detuiled accounts of performances. A sum of Rs.2,72,335
was deposited with the Collector of Calcuttu by 4G9 institutions and clubs
between the year 1967 aund 1974 towards security deposit and in most of
these cases, the deponsit received was only u token amount of less than
Rs.100. In nome of the cases, some of which are eight years old, action
had been taken either to obtain the detailed accounts from the organisers
for assessment of tax puyable by them or to forfeit the security deposited
by them. When this was pointed out in audit (October, 1974), the
department admitted (November, 1974) the lapses and agreed to take
necessary action.

The matter was reported to Government in May 1975; reply is awaited
(February 1976).

(ii) The admission of visitors to performances of various types of games
organised by a club in Culcutta was subject to the payment of admission
fees at different rates and hence they became liable to tax under the Bengal
Amusement Tax Act, 1922, An ad hoc assessment of tax of 1s.19,200 was
nmade in June 1969 by the department for the year 1968 on the basis of
consolidated accounts for the year submitted by the club, pending verifi-
cution of detailed vouchers, tickets etc. The ad hoc assessment was set
aside by the Court in January 1971 since there was no provision in the Act
to make such assessments, hut the Court allowed the assessment to be made
after giving due notice to the party. (overnment directed the department
(February 1972) to re-nssess the tax as per the directives of the Court, but
the re-ussessment for the yoar 1968 and the assessments for the subsequent
years had not heen cone so far (February, 1976).

(iii) Under the rules framed under the Amusement Tax Act, organisers
of entertainments were required to deposit security of such umount as might
be fixed by the Collector for due payment of amusement tax that would
become due on these entertainments. Several cases were, however, noticed
in which entertaiiments taxable under the law were allowed to be held
without insisting on the prior payment of the security fixod by the Collector.



49

In seven such cases relating to the yeurs 1970 to 1974, the security deposits
amounting to Rs.12,126 were not 1ecovered. As the detailed uccounts of
performances had not been obtained in any case 80 as to assess and collect
the tax due (November 1974) the actual amount of loss of revenue could
not be assessed.

The cases were reported to (iovernment in May 1975; reply is awaited
{r'ebruary 1976).

82. Short lovy of tax: Under the provision of the Bengal Amusement
Tax Act, 1922, concessional rate of tax may be imposed for admission to
any theatre or any class of entertainment (other than cinematograph
exhibition) if the normal rate would impose undue burden on the industry
involved. It was noticed that in the district of Burdwan such permission
was granted also i the case of all entertainments orezanised by certain clubs
and institutions which were not eligible for the concession, as they did not
constitute an industry for the purpose of the Act. In six such cases in which
the concession was irregularly granted during 1974-76, the total tax foregone
amounted to is.Hh2,441.

This was brought to the notice of (iovernment in July 1975; reply is
awaited (l'ebruary 1976).

83. Exemption from levy of tax: 1In paragraph 45 of the Audit Report
(Revenue Receipts) for 1972-73, mention was made of cases in which
conditions attached to permission for holding entertainment free of amuse-
ment tax were not fulfilled. In a test check of cases in which conditional
exemption from amusement tax was granted in the Calcutta region during
the year 1972 to 1974 it was noticed that in 16 such cases the accounts and
other evidence had not been submitted by organisers even after a year of the
completion of performances. Tax foregone in such cases amounted to
Rs.61,762. No attempt was made by the department (November 1974) to
recover the tax in such cases for contravention of the terms governing the
exemption,

T'he cases were reported to (Government in May 1975; reply is awaited
(¥ebruary 1Y76).

84. Non-levy of fine on sale of tickets without affixing stamps for
Amusement Tax: Under the provisions of the Bengal Amusement Tax
Act, 1922, applicable to cinemas, no person liable to pay entertainment tax
shall be admitted except with a ticket affixed with the rejuisite stamp issued
for the purpose. It was detected during certain surprise inspections
conducted by the department on various dates between October 1973 and
March 1975 that 12 cinema houses in Calcutta had issued several tickets with-
out the requisite stamps of amusement tax having been affixed. This resulted
in a loss of revenue to the extent of Rs.7,426. No penalty for such deliberate
evasion of tax has been provided for in the Act, except imposition of fine



60

upto u maximuin of Rs.H00 for each offence on conviction before u Magistrate.
No action was, however, taken by thc department either to recover the
evaded tax of I8s.7,426 or to initiate prosecution proceedings provided for in
the Act. When this was pointed out in audit (June 1975), the department
stated (June 1975) that the matter had been referred to the proprietors of the
cinemas concerned.

‘The case was reported to (tovernment in September 1975 ; reply is awaited
(l'ebruary 1976).

85. Delay in remitting tax: Under the provisions of the Bengal
Amusement Tax Ltules, 1922, the amounts of tax collected by the Race ('lubs
should be remitted to the treasury within seven days of the last race meeting.
Several instances were noticed in which there had been comnsiderable delay
in remitting the tax to the treasury. In 12 instances, spread over the period
December 1972 to May 1974, delays extending from two months to more
than four and a half months occurred in remitting the collections of totalisator
tax including surcharge amounting to Rs.1.84 crores. Similarly in the case
of betting tax and surcharge, delays ranged between a month to two and a
half months in the case of collections amounting to Nis.1.l5 crores during
the period Iebruary 197:3 to May 1974. There is no provision in the Bengal
Amusement Tax Act, 1922 and the rules made thereunder for imposition
of penalty or levy of interest tor delay in remittances into the treasury.

The matter was reported to (iovernment in May 1975; reply is awaited
(I'ebruary 1976).

8G6. Assessment of entertainments tax on sports evets:

1. Introductory: TUnder the Bengal Amugement Tax  Act,
1922, sports also come under the term ‘entertainment’ and attract
levy of tax wunder the Act if persons are admitted thereto
on payment. Three enclosed grounds in the Maidan and the
Stadium in *Eden Gardens at Culcutta are under the control of the
liducation Department of the State (iovernment which arranges fon the
allotment of the grounds for the various clubs or events, the printing and
sale of tickets for admission in certain cases, and scrutiny of the accounts of
the various clubs so as to recover rent for the use of the grounds. The share
of (Government is generally fixed at 20 per cent in the case of the three
enclosed grounds and 25 per cent in the case of the stadium, of the gross
collections reduced by the tax and surcharge payable thereon. No percentage
has been fixed by the (overnment so far (February 1976) for the use of the
new air-conditioned stadium constructed for indoor games such as table
tennis. ‘I'he assessment and collection of entertainments tax are carried out
by the Collector of Calcutta, for which purpose the sports clubs, or the
Education Department as the case may be, submit the tickets before sale for
making endorsements regarding the tax levied or leviable and the detailed
accounts after the sale of the tickets so as to finalise the assessment of tax.



51

86.2. Football matohes: First Division Footbull Matches in Calcutta
are generally held in enclosed grounds. The various football clubs are
permitted to allow their members free entrance and access to a part of the
stands specially reserved for them, only the remaining seats being open to
the public. The tickets in the case of shield fixtures, exhibition and charity
matches are sold to the public by the Indian Football Association while, in
the case of other matches, sales of tickets are arranged by the (iovernment,
the proceeds being retained by it as departmental receipts. 'I'he entertainment
tax and surcharge recovered on the tickets are separately remitted subject to a
formal assessment by the (‘ollector of Calcutta.

The tickets intended for sale by the (overnment are printed by the
Government. No systematic records of the printing of the tickets, such as
the indents sent for printing, the chalans showing the receipts of the ticket
books have been maintained. The printed tickets are handed over by the
Kducation Department to the (ollector of Calcutta and drawn upon when-
ever necessary after getting them endorsed for issue. No cash book has been
maintained so far (I'ebruary 1976) for recording the 1eceipt of cash after the
sale of tickets and its subsequent remittance into the Bank. The unsold
tickets and the counterfoils of the sold tickets were not returned to the
Collector for check and scrutiny by the assessing authority for admitting the
correctuess of the amounts of tax and surcharge remitted. 1%or instance, out
of 2,49,700 fifty paise tickets and 1,10,000 one rupee tickets issued for sale
during the period 8th April 1974 to 20th September 1974, sales of ouly
2,04,813 tickets and 91,743 tickets respectively were accounted for (in the
accounts for the match events submitted to the assessing authority) and the
remaining tickets were neither accounted for nor surrendered to the assessing
authority up to May 1976.

In the case of matches in which tickets are allowed to be issued and
sold by the Indian Iootball Association, the (ijovernment’s share of collections
and the entertainment tax due on tickets sold are assessed and recovered
from the Association after the audited accounts of the various matches are
submitted by it to the assessing authority. No checks have been exercised
by the Collector over the printing of tickets and the actual receipts of the
printed ticket books and no records have been maintained of any inspections
to ensure that the tickets sold have only been those endorsed for the purpose
or that admission to the places of entertainment had only been by valid
tickets. The unsold tickets and the counterfoils of sold tickets had not
been submitted to, or subject to any scrutiny or verification by, the assessing
authority even in cases where certain irregularities had been pointed out in
the auditors’ reports. Tor instance, the auditors’ reporfs in respect of six of
the matches held during June 1972 to June 1973 stated that in several cases,
the foils of tickets shown as unsold were missine and in respect of four of
the matches held in September 1972 counterfoils of 500 tickets sold at
coucessional rates were not available. No attempt was made to obtain an
account for these tickets or to assess and recover the Government’s share of
the income and the tax due in such cases.



62

Considerable delays occurred in the submission by the Association of the
accounts of the matches held and in the payment of (iovernment’s share of
gate collections and tax including surcharge. The following are some
instances :

(1) In respect of a charity match held in September 1973 a sum of
Rs.46,062 being the Government’s share of gate collections had not
been deposited by the Association so far (February, 1976) though
the accounts for the event had been finalised long ago.

(2) In respect of three league matches organised by the Association in
May-June 1974 neither were any accounts submitted nor any
payment made towards the Government dues up to February 1976.

(3) The final audited accounts in respect of an exhibition match held in
July 1974 had not been submitted so far (February 1976) and only
a sum of Rs.3,020 had been remitted to (Joverument in December
1974 towards surcharge. No payments have been made (February,
1976) towards entertainment tax or Government’s share of
collections.

A charity match held by the Association on 28th June 1970 was abandoned
by it and a sum of Ws.84,328 out of the total collections amounting to
Rs.1,16,408 was refunded to the public. The balance of Rs.32,080 was
retained by the Association as there had been no claims against the amount.
The (Government turned down, in November 1972, the request of the
Association to exempt levy of entertainment tax on the sum so retained but
the Association had not remitted to the (iovernment either the tax (Rs.6,416)
or the Government’s share of the gate collections (I1s.5,133). When this
was pointed out in audit (November 1974) the department agreed (November
1974) to take up the matter with the Association but the amounts have not
been realised so far (}ebruary 1976).

86.3. Oricket: Two test matches, one between India and England
(from 30th December 1972 to 4th January 1973) and another between Tndia
and the West Indies (from 27th Idecember 1974 to 1st January 197h) were
organised by the Cricket Association of Bengal, at the stadium in F¥den
(ardens at Calcutta. 'I'he (Government stipulated the following, among other
conditions for the holding of the two test matches:

(1) The Cricket Association would arrange for the sale of tickets but
should pay 20 per cent of gross collections reduced by the enter-
tainment tax payable. In the case of the second match, a
minimum payment of Rs.G lakhs on this account was to be made.

(2) The Association will further pay, in both the matches, 20 per cent
of the value of 1,000 seats made available by the (Government for
new members of the Association irrespective of the fact whether
the seats were booked or not.



63

(1) 'I'ne Association should pay to the (overnment a lump sum of
Rs.65,000 for each of the matches, towards share of income from
display of banners and stalls put up during the matches.

86.4. Revenue foregone on issue of free passes: While the seating
capacity of the stadium is about 65,0000 a restriction was placed by the
(overnment in the case of the second match alone that the total number of
tickets and free passes for members etc. issued should not exceed 63,000,
The total numbers of ticket and free passes issued iu the two matches were
as under:

Saleable Free Total Peroent-
tiokets passes ago of
(2) to (3)
(1) (2) 3) 4)
First matoch .. .. 44,808 18,472 63,278 29-2
Bocond match .. 44,159 10,419 63,578 308

——— - - = e —_ —— = =

It will be observed that the total number of tickets and passes actually issued
in the second match exceeded the limit of 63,000 fixed by Government. On
the average, the numbers of frec passes issued in both the matches constituted
about 29.9 per cent of the total number of tickets sold. In a report made
to the State Government in December 1974 before the commencement of the
match, the Collector of Calcutta pointed out that only 10 per cent of the
saleable tickets are usually allowed as complimentary cards/tickets, the
number of such free passes availed of in the football matches amounting to
less than 10 per cent and sought the orders of (Government for fixing,a limit
on thé number of free passes to be issued. No instructions were issued by
({overnment either before the commencement of the match or thereafter. The
revenue foregone in the second match alone owing to issue of free passes
in excess of the limit of 10 per cent, was estimated by the Collector at
Rs.2.34 lakhs.

While one of the constituents of the Cricket Association had asked for
1.200 free passes 1,800 such passes were issued to it. The excess issue of
W0 passes was required by the Collector to be surrendered before the
commencement of the match but had not been surrendered at all either before
or after the match. 'The loss of revenue on the excess issuc amounted to
Rs.10,860 by way of tax and surcharge and about Rs.8,600 by way of the
share of the gate collections. .

"The audited accounts of the two matches had not been submitted by the
Association so far (February, 1976). A sum of Rs.8.34 lakhs only was
provisionally deposited by it in April 197’4 and March 1976 towards tax due
in respect of the two matches. The bank guarantees given by the Association,
as security required under the law, for the payment of tax due, had also
expired in March 1973 and 1975 respectively and these have not been renewed.



64

Neither the Government’s share of the collections nor the lump sum of
1t5.65,000 for each of the matches towards share of income from display of
banners have so far been realised (February, 1976). The value of the 1,000
seats allotted to new members has not so far (February, 1976) been deter-
mined and 20 per cent thereof as share of the (Jovernment has not also been
realised. These 1,000 new members were accommodated in blocks ‘B’ and
‘D’ meant for season ticket holders of the denomination of Rs.60 and based
on this value, the amount recoverable from the Cricket Association amounted
to Rs.21,680 in each of the matches. No penal action has either been provided
for or taken for the non-payment of the (tovernment’s dues in time.

§6.6. Table Tennis tournaments: The newly constructed stadium with
a capacity to accommodate 12,000 persons was made available by the (iovern-
ment to the Table Tennis Federation of India for conducting the 33rd World
Table Tennis Championship from 6th to 16th February, 1975,

86.6. Issue of tickets: All tho printed tickets and 876 (out of 2,230)
guest cards were authorised by the Collector of Calcutta for sale/issue before
payment of the tax due on the tickets. The remaining 1,354 guest cards
were not produced for the endorsement by the Collector nor any detailed
accounts therefor rendered to him. Further, 506 tickets of the denomination
of Ns.300 were converted by the Collector on 12th and 15th February 19756
into non-saleable tickets (exempt from tax) without recording any reasons.
No formal sanction of the Government for this conversion, which resulted
in a loss of Rs.3,400 as tax, has been issued so far (February 1976).

Delay in accounting and assessment: The organisers of the matches
undertook in January 1976 to forward to the Government the counterfoils
of the tickets sold and the total unsold tickets before the commencement of
the championships but these had not been received from them so far
(February, 1976) with the result that the tax due from them could not he
finally assessed. According to interim audited accounts furnished by the
organisers in"March, 1975, the tax liability was admitted as Rs.8,24,696 out
of which a sum of Rs.8,15,000 had been deposited in April 1975. The balance
of Rs.9,696 has not yet heen remitted (February, 1976). The bank guarantee
obtained by the (iovernment for the payment of tax had also expired in
March 1976.

''ne matter was reported to (Government in September 1975; reply is
awaited (Iebruary 1976).

87. Assessment of Entertainments and Luxuries (Hotels and
Restaurants) Tax: A tax was imposed, with effect from 25th July 1972,
on entertainments and luxuries provided in hotels and restaurants situated in
Calcutta region, by the West Bengal Entertainmeuts and Tuxuries (Hotels
and Restaurants) 'ax Act, 1972,



06

The tax on entertainments is payable by every person who enters any
air-conditioned place, within a hotel or restaurant, where an entertainment is
provided in the form of game, sports, cabaret, dance or floor show. 'The
rate of tax is 10 per cent (increased by an amendment to the Act to 15 per
cent from 26Gth March 1Y74) of the total sum payable for all services
including food aud drinks supplied to each person and also including any
fee for admission into such place of entertainment, subject to the provision
that where payment is charged for admission into the place of entertainment,
the rate of tax shall not be less than 25 per cent (increased to 30 per cent
from 26th March 1974) of such payment for admission. According to the
scheme of the Act, the liability to the tax falls on the person entertained
and the hotels and restaurauts have to collect the tax from those persons
and remit the collections to the treasury. No provision has been made in
the Act for recovery of the tax from the hotels or restaurants when they fail
to recover the tax trom their customers or recover at a rate lower than that
prescribed. 'I'he rules made under the Act provide that the entertainment
tax collected by the hotel or restaurant from its customers should be deposited
by the proprietor of hotel and restaurant within three days from the date
of entertuinment, when such performances are casual, and within Tth of
the month following the month in which entertainments take place when
such performances are regular.

Luxury tax is to be paid by every air-conditioned hotel [restaurant at the
ratc of Rs.100 for every 10 square metres or part thereof on so much of
Hloor area which is provided with air-conditioning. This ratc of tax has been
increased to Is.150 with efiect from 2Gth March 1974 and to Rs.200 from
Tth April 1975 by amendments made to the principal Act in March 1974 and
April 1975, 'The proprietor of hotel and restaurant in which there is a
provision of luxury shall pay to the Government the total amount of luxury
tax payable by him in quarterly instalments within 10 days of expiry of each
quarter. 'L'he validity of the levy of luxury tax under the Act was challenged
m the High Court by 14 of the hotels and the Court eventually upheld the
validity in March 1975.

The department stated (Juue 197H) that 81 hotels and restaurants in
(alcutta attract the luxury tax under this Act, of which 15 are liable to be
assessed for the tax on entertainment as well. The taxes expected in the
Budget to be realised from those hotels and restaurants during the year
1972-73 to 1974-76 and the amount actually realised thereagainst are given

below :

- - —— - B ——

Luxury tax Enterthinment tax
Yoar r A — A -
Budget  Aotual  Budget  Actual
estimate  recoipts estimate  receipts
(In orores of rupees)
1972-73 .. . 0-88 Nil 8:00 Nil
1973.74 . . 0-80 Nil 8:00 Nil

1974.78 . . 0:80 KL 8:55 +03



66

The department attributed (June 1975) the large shortfall in the collections
of the taxes to the cases pending in the Court and also shortage of staff.
It may be pointed out that no separate staff for the collection of the taxes
under this Act was sanctioned by the (lovernment except one post of
Building Surveyor for a period of thrce months sanctioned in May 1974,
which has not so far been filled (February 1976).

Actual measurements of air-conditioned space for the purpose of assessment
of luxury tax had been made only in 15 cases out of 81 hotels and restaurants
which are liable for tax under this Act and even out of these 1hH cases, the
final assessmeuts of annual tax due had been made only in nine cases
(June 1975). 'The arrcars of luxury tax outstanding up to 31st March 19756
in respect of 43 out of the 8] cases calculated on the basis of floor plans
filed by the assessees, nmounted to Rs.3,38 lukhs. In respect of entertain-
ments tax, the returns due in several cases had not been received within the
prescribed period and the delays.extended in some cases even to two years.
Kven the few returns received have not been subjected to any check by the
assessing authority with reference to the registers and other documents
prescribed under the Act to be maintained by the proprietors. 'The arrears
up to March 1975 outstanding in 13 out of the 15 cases, on the basis of the
returns so far received, amounted to Rs.15.71 lakhs. A review of some of
the rcturns filed for entertainment tax disclosed that four of the hotels and
restaurants had levied tax in respect of entertainments held between 26th
March 1974 and 30th April 1975 at 10 per cent instead of at the increased
rate of 15 per ceut elfective from 26th March 1974, The short payment of
tax in these cases, amounting to MNs.34.294 was not noticed by the depart-
ment. When this was pointed out in audit (May, 1975) the department
stated (June, 1975) that the parties would be asked to deposit this amount
of tax.

The points mentioned above were reported to Government in September
1975 ; reply is awaited (February 1976).



CHAPTER VII
Other Tax Receipts
State Ezcise

88. Non-recovery of duty on shortage in transit: Tn paragraph 62 of
Chapter VIII of Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) 1973-74, mention was mado
of cnses of non-recovery of excise duty oun the loss of spirit in excess of the
allowable limit during transit from distilleries to bonded warehouses.

On review of records of Burdwan district it was noticed that the loss
in transit from a distillery to different bonded warehouses during 1973-T4
and 1974-75 exceeded the prescribed limit by 980 I..P. litres and 2,020
L. P, litres respectively. Recovery of duty amounting to Rs.83,085 on a
shortage of 3,000 L.P. litres in excess of permissible limit had not been
made (July 19756). On this being pointed out in audit (July 1976), the
department stated (July 1976) that the loss for 1973-74 had been reported
to the Commissioner for orders while that relating to 1974-75 had not
yet been reported.

The cases were reported to (Rovernment in  August 19756; reply is
awaited (February 1976).

89. Loss of revenue due to non-utilisation of seized ganja: About 80
kilograms of ganja seized by the department in September 1969 and
forfeited to Government under orders of a Court in September 1970, were
kept in a warehouse in a district and remained undisposed of till July
11976.¢ The depprtment gtated (July 1975) 'that instructions regarding
disposal of this stock had been sought from the Commissioner of Excise in
April, 1974 and these instructions had not been received. Meanwhile the
ganja became unfit for human consumption due to the long storage,
resulting in o loss of revenue by way of cost price and excise duty,
amounting to Rs.20,075.

Another stock of 120 kilograms of confiscated ganjan valued at
Rs.30,000 (including excise duty) had been lying in the same warehouse
for several years. The details of the case could not be ascertained and it
was suggested to Commissioner of Fxcise by the Collector of the district
in April 1974 that the stock might be removed to Caleutta for utilisation.
No decision has bheen taken in the matter so far (July 19756) nor any
report on the condition of the stock or its suitability for consumption been
received.

The matter was reported to Government in August 1975; reply |is
awaited (February 1976).

9



68

90. [Irregular grant of robate on licence fee of oountry spirit:
Government sanctioned, in June 1974, grant of the following rebates to
the retail vendors of country spirit in nrens where the rate of excise duty
und retail price of the spirit were enhanced from st April 1974 as un
incentive for lifling lurger quantities of oountry spirit than in the
previous year:

(i) 26 per cent of the monthly licence fee payable by a retail vendor
if the total quantity of country spirit issued during s month
in 1974-76 was not less than that of the corresponding month
of the previous year.

(ii) a further rebate of 10 per cent on the total licence fee payable
by him during 1974-70 if the total quantity of country spirit
issued to him during that year was not less than that of the
previous year.

It was noticed in a district that several vendors took advantage of the
ofter of only the monthly rebates by artificially increasing their offtake
in some months of the year with corresponding or larger decrease in the
offtakes in other months with the result that the total quantities lifted by them
during the year 1974-76 were considerably less than the total of the
previous year. A sum of Rs.1,31,976 was paid as monthly rebate in
respect of 180 shops though the total guuntity of country spirit issued in
the district fell short by 3.08 lakh T..P. litres from 1690 lakh litres in
1973-74 to 13.82 lukh litres in 1974-76. The main object of granting the
rebate had not thus been achieved. The case was reported to (overnment
in August 1976; reply is awaited (February 1076),

Electricity Duty

91. Non-recovery of electricity duty: Under the provisions of the
Bengal Electricity Duty Act, 1935, the licensee is required to submit
monthly returns of energy consumed, in prescribed forms and pay duty
thereon at the prescribed rate. A licensee started generating and
consuming energy with effect from February 1958. The licensee did not
submit any return up to February 1969 but during the period September
1966 to March 1968 made ad hoc payments amounting in all to
Rs.14,83,171 for the period February 1958 to December 1967. From
March 1969 onwards the licensee started submission of returns showing
consumption of 55,640 units on an average in a month agninst 72,72,000
units per month as per records of the Directorate. The licensee also
started receiving supplies of energy from the Damodar Valley Corporation
from July 1970 and the supplies were linble to duty in terms of the
Inter-State River Valley Authority Electricity Duty Act, 1973. The
licensee, however, neither submitted the prescribed returns for the
consumption nor paid any duty. On this being pointed out in audit in



69

June 1974, the department ruised a demand in April 1974 for Rs.1,41,00,000
for the period from March 1969 to January 1973 which was disputed by the
licensee. The demand was finally fixed (June 1974) by tho Stata
(tovernment at Rs.1,90,80,000 for the period upto March, 1974. The
amount has not yet been collected (December 1074). There is no provision
for levy of interest for belated payment in the Bengal Electricity Duty Act,
1936,

The matter was reported to Government in January 1976; reply is
awaited (February 1976),

Stamp and Registration Fees

92. Loss of revenue due to short levy of Process Fees: By a notifica-
tion, the Government increased the rate of process fee leviable under
West Bengal JTand Revenue (Transfer of Holdings) Rules, 1965, fon
service of notice for transfer of holding of a raiyat from rupee one to rupee
one and fifty paise with effect from 18th February 1971, This enhanced
rate was communicated by the Inspector-General of Registration to the
various registration offices only in January 1972. In the course of test
check of five registration offices it was noticed in audit between November,
1974 and February, 1976 that process fee at the increased rate had not
been levied in 38,482 cases from 18th February 1971 to January 1072

resulting in a loss of revenue of Ra.21,615,

The matter was reported to Government between March and August,
1976; reply is awaited (February, 1976).

[



CHAPTER VIII
Non-Tax Receipts
Forests

93. Loss of revenue due to sale of debarked pulpwood: The Forest
Department entered into an agreement with a Paper Mill in December
1973 for supply of pulpwood for three years ending March 1976 at the
rate of Rs.36 per Metric Tonne. As per ngteements, the weighment of the
standard stacks of pulpwood would be made within 48 hours of felling
to determine the average weight for stacks for conversion of stucks into
Metric Tonne. However, while the actual supplies were made, the
‘department decided in March 1974 that the logs of wood would be
debarked hetore weighment, though there was no stipulation in the
agreement to this effect. This extra-contractual concession involved a
reduction in the weight to the extent of 1,727.2 Metric Tonnes in a total
supply of 26,898,066 Metric Tonnes of deburked pulpwood during 1973-74
and 1974-76, resulting in a loss of revenue of Rs.69,504. There was no
information whether the barks removed from the pulpwood were sold
subsequently and any amount realised. The case was roported to
(Government in August 1976; reply is awaited (February 1976).

94. Loss of revenue due to sale of plywood at concessional rates: The
sale prices of ‘C’ and ‘I’ classes of timbers of a Iorest Division under
Northern Circle were increased from Rs.70 and Rs.30 per cubic metre to
Rs.100 and Rs.70 per cubic metre in accordance with the modifications
made to the Schedule of rates with effect from 1st July 1973. However, the
Forest Department came to an agreement with plywood manufucturers of
Northern Circle in August 197} by which the two classes of timbers were
sold by the former to the Iatter during 1973-74 at Rs78 and Re.25
respectively, resulting in a loss of about Rs.87,000 in respect of 3,093.83
cubic metres of timber sold during the year. No reasons have been
recorded for the reduced rates being allowed in these cases. The case was
reported to (Government in August 1975; reply is awaited (February 1976).

95. Loss of revenue due to irregularity in lease granted for collection of
Bidi leaves: (overnment sanctioned in January 1974 the lease, for a period
of 3 years from 1974 to 1976, for the collection of bidi lenves in the district
of Birbhum to an organisation of unemployed youths on an annual
payment of Rs.5,250 towards royalty, based on a report (November 1973)
of the Chiof Conservator of Forest that the previous bidi merchants were
not interested in the collection of leaves in that district and in Burdwan
district although, according to the information available with the
department, the departmental auctions of bidi leaves were attended by



61

several merchants and consideruble increase in revenue could be
anticipated due to increuse in rates. The decision of Government was also
not in tune with its general orders issued in November 1973 that 90 per
cent of the collection of bidi leaves in Forest Divisions should be sold in
public auction, the remaining 10 per cent sold to certuin spovified co-
operative societies. The estimated quuntity of bidi leaves expected to be
collected during the three-year period was 2,360 quintals and the loss of
revenue on this quantity amounted to Rs.1.02 lakhs based on the market
price of Rs.00 per quintal prevailing in May 1974,

The matter was reported to Government in June 1975, reply 1s awaited
(February 1976).

9G. Loss of revenue due to delay in sale of Kendu leaves: Kendu
leaves ure offered for sale by the Divisional Iorest Officers by public
auction. The successful auction bidder is required to exocute an agreement
for sale of Kendu leaves. Kendu leuves are collected by the auction
purchaser. Out of seven lots of Kendu leaves in a range in a Forest
Division, the right to collect leuves in six lots for three years (1974-76 to
1976-77) waus sold in auction in January 1975 for a sum of Rs.2,24,100,
The remaining lot was offered to a Co-operative Socicty in terms of a
Govornment order (December 1974) that 10 per cent of all forest produce
of a Forest Division should be sold by negotiation to a registered Co-
operative Society at the average auction sale price of the same kind of
forest produce of the Forest Division on the same terms and conditions
applicable to sale by public auction. The average price of sale of Kendy,
leaves for 6 lots was Rs.37,350 per lot. The seventh lol was offered to the
Co-operative Society for n sum of Rs.20,995 without any reasons being
recorded for reducing the price by Rs.16,3556. The Co-operative Sociocty
did not however turn up for purchasing the lot and it was thereupon put
to auction in March 1975. There were no bids at the auction, and on
re-auction in June 1975, the highest ofter of Rs.5.h0h was accepted. The
delay in disposal of the lot thus resulted in a loss of 1evenue to the extent
of Rs.31,795. The case was reported to (jovernment in August 1975; reply
is awaited (February 1976).
07. Licence fees under the Fire Services Act:

1. [Introduction: Under the West Bengal Iire Services Act,
1950, a licence is required to be obtained and got renewed
every year in respect of every warchouse in  which certain
specificd articles, likely to increase the risk of fire, are stored or
kept, and every workshop in which processing of any article attended with
the risk of fire is carried on, for the purpose of trade, or business. An
annual fee is payable at rates to be prescribed under the Act, heing not
less than 10 per cent and not more than 25 per cent of the annual value of
the building or place used as a warchouse or worka.hOp. The licence fee
is payable in advance, that is, before the licence is issued and any person
who uses any building or place as a warchouse or workshop without a



62

licence is liable fo criminal prosecution. The adminisiration of the Act
was entrusted to the municipal authorities till March 1963 and thereafter
tuken over by the Municipal Services Department of the State (overnment.
The function regarding grant of licences and assessinent and recovery of
the licence fees are entrusted to a Special officer of that department.

97.2. Pending applicationst According to an estimate made by the
department in August, 1975, there were about 18000 cases in which licences
had to be issued under the Act. The following tuble shows the position
regarding the actual receipt of application and issue of licences during the
five years ending 1974-76:

Year Number of application received Number ° Percen-  Amount
A~ — of li ¥ tage of F of licencs

New Renewals  Total issued ) licences foos
0ases [issued as [ collectod

cowmpared
P. to the (In lakhs
total of

number of rupees)

applications
1970-71 e .. 481 3,311 3,792 2,923 71 23-98
1971.72 o . 589 3,664 4,143 3,266 78 20:68
1972-78 . e 706 3,870 4,668 2,127 46 31-60
1873-74 . . 2,078 4,482 6,660 1,614 28 25:60
1974.75 . . 2,718 4,608 7,326 1,972 27 26-11

It will be observed that the number of applications received for issue of
licences had steadily increased and almost doubled during the period of
five years. But the grant of licences had not been keeping pace with this
increase and had in fuct shown a downward trend. The number of licences
granted each yenr was even less than the applications for renewal alone.
In terms of the Act, every application for licence or renewal thereof, has
to be disposed of within thirty days from the dute of its receipt. According
to legul opinion obtained by Government in June 1967 and 1969, licences
under the Act cannot be eanctioned or refused retrospectively, the
assessment of the fees and issue of demands therefor should be completed
within 30 days of the receipt of the application and if the licences are not
so issued within the period of 30 days, neither can the applicants be
penalised nor the regovery of the licence fee be validly enforced. The fees
due in respect of the large number of applications not disposed of cannot
therefore be validly realised or enforced except in cases in which the
amounts of fees already remitted in advance along with the applications
cover the fee due from the licensees. Thus, the effective administration of
the Act and the collection of fees in all cases in which they are due depend
on the promptitude with which the applications are scrutinived, fees are
assessed and demands are raised.



97.8. Defeotive maintenance of records fer watohing the receipt and
disposal of applioations for licences and renewal thereof: A roview by audit
of the control records muintained by the department disclosed that the
registers rocording the receipt and disposul of upplications for licence had
mot been correctly maintained and the entries theroin were far from
up-to-dute. For instonce, in 4 of thoe registers, 1,846 applications had been
entered during 1971 to 1976 but in only 74 cuses the disposuls had been
noted. Several of the applications received had been referred by the
licensing authority to the Director of Fire Services for report but the
wveturn of these cases had neither been watched nor noted in the registers.
Similarly, the Directorate of Fire Services had reported to the licensing
authonity detection of 854 cases during the period April 1972 to July 1975,
where the owners of warehouses and workshops had contravened the
provisions of the Act by not obtaining the licences required under the Act.
Very few of these cases could be traced by audit, in the records of the
licensing authority, und apparently no action had been taken in these cuses
to initinte either penal proceedings under the Act for the default or
proceedings for the issue of licences after assessing und recovering the
licence fees preseribed under the Act. A few instances are given below:

(i) A firm was found in March 1970 itself to be conducting business
requiring licence under the Act but no action has been taken
against the firm for not applying for the licence for the period
March 1970 to February 1975. The firm applied, of its own
accord, for a licence from 19th February 1976 the grunt of which
was pending in September 1976,

(ii) One licensce had started storing, from 1st April 1972, 20,000
litres of lubricating oil and had also mentioned this fact in the
application for renewal of the licence but the licence for the year
1972-73 was renewed without assessing and levying extra licence
fees for the additional storage. When this was pointed out in
sudit (August 1975), the department stated (September 1976)
that the connected files not being available, no comments could
be offered.

97.4. Arrears of collection: The actunl amount of arrears of licence
fees pending realisation (September 197H) could not be ascertained since
the Demand and Collection Registers hud not been properly maintained.
The department stated (September 1975) that as these registers had not
been maintained properly for periods before 1st April 1975, it was difficult
even to prepare a complete statement of the outstandings.

It was, however, seen that in 16 cases alone a sum of Rs.16.27 lakhs was
outstanding towards licence fees due for various periods dating back to 1953
and upto March, 1972 and a further sum of Rs.4.84 lakhs was outstanding
from four oil companies for different periods up to March 1874. In the
absence of suitable provisions in the Act for the enforcement of the recovery



of arrears either by resort to the Bengal Public Demands Recovery Act, 1913
or otherwise, no effective steps could be taken to recover the arrear dues
and in some cases the licensees have just been ignoring the demands for
payment. Two illustrative cases are citéd below,

(i) A Jute Mill applied for a licence in January, 1966 for the period 1st
February 1956 to 31st January 1957 and after the completion of all
formalities, n demand for pnyment of the licence fee at 118.7,727 per annum
was issued in 19566, This demand was set aside by a Court und a reduced
demand at Rs.5,(00 per annum for the period up to March 1964 was issued
in August 1964. This demand was not complied with but an application
for renewal of the licence for the period 1st April 1964 to 31st March 1965
was made by the firm without any advance payment. This application was
rejected in August 1966 and the firm was finel Rs.100 by a Court in
November 1967 for carrying on business without the requisite licence.
Still, the firm continued to carry on the business without obtaining licence
under the Act for any period. The total amount of licence fee payable by
the firm up to September 196G amounted to Rs.G0,000. The position for
the period beyond September, 1966 upto date is not known,

(ii) In another case, a factory obtained a valid licence for periods upto
30th June 1956 but failed to renew it thereafter. Proceedings for the
prosecution of the firm for its failure to renew the licence from 1st July 1955
to 31st March 1972 were initinted only after the expiry of 18 years, in
Septemher 1973, and a fine of Rs.200 was levied by a Court on the firm In
January 1974. No licence has been applied for or issued to the firm till
30th June 1974 and the fes amounting to Rs.2,840 had not been realised so
far (February 1976).

97.6. Short recoveries and extra-statutory remissions: A review by
audit of some of the nssessments of licence fees made by the department
disclosed several cases of under-assessment and of extra statutory remission
of revenue. A few such cases are indicated helow:

(a) No separate rate of licence fees had been prescribed under the Act
for ‘spirit’ and it was being charged at 10 per cent of the annual
value of the place used for storage, a rate fixed for ‘‘organic
solvents’’. Tn July 1969 it was held by the department that the
commodity fell under the same group as ‘“‘Ethyl Alcohol’’ and
the licence fee should have been levied at 25 per cent of the
annual value. Even after this finding, ‘spirit’ continued to be
subjected to levy at 10 per cent in several cases and in 30 such
cages, test checked in audit, there was a short recovery of licenee
fee of Rs.60,194, When this was pointed out in audit (August
1976) the department stated (September 1975) that the correct
rate was intimated to the assessing officer only in 1972 and the
reasons for not adopting this rate earlier were not known,



66

(b) Assessment of licence fee is based on the annual value at which
it is ussessed for pnyment of municipal taxes. According to
the procedure followed by the department, when the annual
value of the premises js not indicated in the apwlication, 90
per cent of the annuul rent actually paid by the licensee is tuken
as the annual value for the purpose of levy of licence fee, being
the basis adopted under the municipal laws for arriving ag the
annual value. A firm carrying on business in paints, varnishes
and chemicals had indicuted Ru.4,350 as the annual value of their
premuses and licence fee was being levied at Rs.1,087.50 per
annum, being 20 per cent of the annual value, during the period
19563-64 to 1964-65. In the subsequent annual applications for
renewal of the liceuce, the firm did not indicate the annual
value of its premises but stated that it had paid monthly rent
at Rs.730.40 during 1965-G6 to 1967-1968, Rs.780.45 from
1968-69 to 1970-71, Rs.935.30 from 1971-72 to 1973-74 and
Rs.9561.61 in the year 1974-75. The annual licence fee for the
years from 196566 onwards continued to be levied at the old
rate of Rs¢.1,087.50 per annum, instead of being revised on the
basis of the annual rents paid by the firm. 'The short recovery
of licence fee on this acconnt amounted to ahout Rs.10,070
during the 9 years 19G56-66 to 1974-75.

(¢) An assessment for licence fec payable by a cotton mill for the
period of 9 years from April 19562 to March 1961 was made in
November 1971 and the total liability of the mill for the period
wos determined at Rs.49,274. The mill did not apply. for
renewal of the licence at any time during the period of 11 years
from April 1961 to March 1972, but the provisional licence fee
due for this period was determined in November, 1971 at the
rate of Rs.6,165.64 per annum. The nssessee applied in October,
1972 for renewal of the licence up to March 1973 by depositing
& lump sum of R«.48,000 us against a total sum of Rs.1,23,262
due from it. The licensing authority decided in October 1972
to grant the licence as applied for by the mill, forgoing the
balance of Rs.76,262 due from the licensee. When this was
pointed out in audit (August 1976) the department admitted
(September 1976) that there was no provision in the Act
ompowering the authority to remit any part of the arrear
liceuce fees.

(d) In the case of two jute mills the licence fees due for the periods
April 1963 to March 1972 and April 1965 to April 1973 amounted
respectively to Re.72,104 and Rs.54,181 but the licences were
renewed in 1972 after accepting payments of Rs.50,296 and
Rs.24,990 from them. A total sum of Rs.51,000 was thus
irregularly remitted in these two cases.



(e) The annual licence fee due from a firm from the year 196566 was
finally determined in September 1971 as Rs.13,183, but the firm
had been paying the fee from 19656-66 only at Rs.9,108 per
annum upto April, 1971, except for the period April, 1969 to
April 1970, for which no payment was made. The licences for
the period (i) April 1960 to April 1969 and (ii) April 1970 to
April 1971 were issued to the firm in February 1972 without
recovering the balance of fee due for those periods amounting
to Rs.20,375. No licence was granted nor the fee amounting to
Rs.13,181 recovered for the intervening period of April 1969
to April, 1970. Thus, licence fee of Rs.33,069 was foregone by
the Government in this case.

It, thus, appears that the administration of the West Bengal Fire Services
Act, 1950, in so far as it relates to the licensing of warehouges and work-
shops merit considerable improvement. The matter was brought to the
notice of (Government in October 1976; reply is awajted (February 1976).

TR gty

(. B. NAGARAJAN)

Accountant-General, West Bengal.

CALCUTTA,
The . 1976.
Countersigned
(A. BAKSI)
Comptroller and Auditor-General of India.
New Dezrni,

The ‘ , 1076,



67

APPENDIX
(Reforred to in Paragraph 4)

Gross  Expendi- Percentage of cost of collection
colleotion ture on to gross oollection

collection — ~
1974.78 1973.74 1972.713

(In lakhs of rupoes)

Taxes on Agrioultural Income ., 9001 12-83 13-9 13-2 11-4
Land Revenue . .. 8,33:92 8,00-66 106-8 108-2 145-0
Suto.Exoiso . .. 22,66-34 1,86-87 6-9 8-9 -9
Taxes on Vehicles .. .. 9,38-41 2024 3:1 30 30
Salos Tax .o .. 1,26,06-77 1,13-03 0-9 0-9 0-9
Stamps and Rogint:ration fees .. 17,64-79 1,49-53 8:5 8:6 10°8
Taxes and Du.ﬂu- on KElectrioity 10,39-21 11-36 1-1 1:4 1.7
Taxes on Goods and passongers .. 16,5019 70-76 43 48 44
Other Taxes and Duties .. 14,15:09 5:77 0-4 0-4 0-5
. To.al .. 22,483:73 1,430-74 6:-4 6-7 7-0

WBGP-76/7-484X-900






FRRATA

PagoNo. DPara. Line For Road
1 2(II)(a) 0th line from bottom State share .. «+ State’s share
2 2(b) 21ap. .. .. Rna, 0:02 ororea .. Ra. 0:02 orore
3 2(e) st .. .. Non-tax rovonun .+ Non-tax rovonuos
4 3(¢¢) 4 (Col. 6) . 33 . o 3
6 8 1at .. oo (July, 1975) oo July 1978
8 8 11th .. roassessment. «+» Tre.assossment
8 9 8rd line from bottom reassesament +.  re.assessmont
] 11 3rd line from bottom foregone .. forgono
16 26 19th and 25th ++ official liquidator «« Offloial Liquidator,
22 a8 1at line of the para. Rn(;i Cessand Education Road and Eduoation Cesa.
88,
26 46 14 . February, 1976 (Fobruary, 1076)
27 49 10th .. .o 14,91:370 oft. 14,91,370 oft.
27 49 11th .. «» Rn. 45-447 o 48,447
3 56 14th ., +« Thus during .+ Thua, during
an 57 14th line from bot- Kilogram .. +. Kilogramme
tom,
38 63-1 17th line from bot-  Kilograms .. e Kilogrammor.
tom.
an a5 1st . .+ Undor assessmont «+ Under-asscnsment
41 69 lst .. .+ Under aasossmont ++ Under-assossmeant.
40 78 11th line from bot- up to o upto
tom.
47 78 2nd .. .« upto o «s upto
47 78 7th .. .« brought to notico .+ brought to tho notice.
47 80 8th lino from bottom liconcing .. .+ licensing,
47 80 2ndlinefrombottom For instance .. For instanco,
48 81 16th .. .. betwoen tho year 1967 between tha yoars 1067
nad 1974. and 1974,
49 82 16th .. .. forogone .. ’ .. forgone
49 83 26th .. .. the year 1972 t0 1974 .. the yoara 1972 to 1974
49 83 27th .. .. forogone .. .. forgone
50 86 21sat line from bottom evets . .. ovonts
52 8y 2 11th .. .. upto oo +s upto
52 86-3 9th line from bottom Insert comma after oconditions







Page No. Para. Line For
82 86:3  4thlinefrom bottom will o .
53 86-4 4th .. .. foregopo .. .
63 86:4 8th . .. numbers of ticket .
53 86-4 18th .. .. numbears of free passcs
53 86-4  27th ., .. foregone .. .
b4 86-6 10th and 14th lino, (February, 1976) .
from bottom.
57 89 18th .. .o kilograms ,, .
57 89 268th .. .« kilograms ., .
58 0l 11th line from bottom up to . "
(1] 02 12th line from bottom Under Wesat Bongal Land
Revenua
60 03 4th, 7th, 11th and Metrie Tonne
12th,
62 97.1  6th .. .. 8pocia] officor .
64 97-4 4th ., +o cited polow .. .
64 975  16th hine from bot- extra statutory o
tom,
66 97-8 1ith .. «. foregono ,,

would

forgone

number of tiokets
numher of free passes
forgone

Fobruary 1976

Kilogrammes,
Kilogrammos.
upto

Under tho West Bengal
Land Revenue

metrie tonno

Special Offloor
oited p?low —

extra-statutory

forgone,




